State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg WI 53711-5397

Scott Walker, Governor
Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via re|ay - 711 DEPT, OF NATURAL RESOURCES

January 2,2018

Mr. Peter Harkness
301 W Route 30 |
Rock Falls IL 61071 l

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
Countryside Motors, 9764 Old Highway K, Lancaster, W]
DNR BRRTS Activity # 03-22-002037

Dear Mr. Harkness:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers Countryside Motors closed, with continuing obligations.
No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future property owners, and
occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions of closure in
this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other on-going
requirements. Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases,
rents or leases this property from you.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under chs. NR 726 and
727, Wis. Adm. Code. The South Central Region (SCR) Closure Committee reviewed the request for closure on
December 21, 2017. The DNR SCR Closure Committee reviewed this environmental remediation case for
compliance with state laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. Well abandonment
documentation was received by Email on December 28, 2017.

This site was a former bulk petroleum facility and later a used car lot. Petroleum contamination was found in the
soils and groundwater. An excavation of 1,268.28 tons of petroleum contaminated soils was performed. The
conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were based on the property being used for commercial
purposes. :

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in
the section Closure Conditions. :

e Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards.

e Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.

e Pavement must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR must be notified and approve any
changes to this barrier.

e Remaining contamination could result in vapor intrusion if future construction activities occur. Future
construction includes expansion or partial removal of current buildings as well as construction of new
buildings. Vapor control technologies will be required for occupied buildings, unless the property owner
assesses the potential for vapor intrusion, and the DNR agrees that vapor control technologies are not
needed.
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The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a property
owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained at
http://dnr.wi.gov/tiles/PDF/pubs/ri/RR819.pdf.

GIS Registry
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS on the

Web) at hitp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/wrrd.html, to provide public notice of residual contamination and of
any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map
(RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry layer, at the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS Registry, in
accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells
and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and
Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at

All site information is also on file at the SCR Regional DNR office, at 3911 Fish Hatchery road, Fitchburg, WI.
This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including any maintenance
plan and maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format (PDF) in BRRTS on the Web.

Prohibited Activities
Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent contact
with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires notification of
the DNR before making a change, in order to determine if further action is needed to maintain the protectiveness
of the remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where pavement is
required, as shown on the attached map: Location Map (extent of cap map), Attachment D.2, 02/10/14, unless
prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR:
e removal of the existing barrier or cover;
e replacement with another barrier or cover;
excavating or grading of the land surface;
filling on covered or paved areas;
plowing for agricultural cultivation;
e construction or placement of a building or other structure;
» changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may include
certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital, or similar
residential exposure settings.

Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you and any subsequent property
owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that the conditions
included in this letter and the attached maintenance plan are met. If these requirements are not followed, the DNR
may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure compliance with the specified requirements,
limitations or other conditions related to the property.

-
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Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:
Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI 53711

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present on this contaminated property, as
shown on the attached map: Groundwater [soconcentration Map, Attachment B.3.b, 07/29/2011. If you intend to
construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR approval.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)

Soil contamination remains below four feet as indicated on the attached map: Residual Soil Contamination,
Attachment B.2.b, 02/10/14. If soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the future, the
property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the excavated soil to
determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the property owner or
right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the material is considered solid or
hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and
rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR
approval.

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to be aware
that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result
special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.

Cover or Barrier (s. 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07 Wis. Adm. Code)

The pavement that exists in the location shown on the attached map Location Map (extent of cap map),
Attachment D.2, 02/10/14, shall be maintained in compliance with the attached maintenance plan in order to
minimize the infiltration of water and prevent additional groundwater contamination that would violate the
groundwater quality standards in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code.

The cover approved for this closure was designed to be protective for a commercial or industrial use setting.
Before using the property for residential purposes, you must notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an
action, to determine if additional response actions are warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. Before removing or replacing the cover, you
must notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action. The replacement or modified cover or barrier must
be protective of the revised use of the property, and must be approved in writing by the DNR prior to
implementation. A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be
protective if the use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This may
include, but is not limited to single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital or
similar settings. In addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential housing use may not be appropriate for
use at a single family residence.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR form 4400-305) are to be kept up-to-date and on-site.
Inspections shall be conducted annually, in accordance with the attached maintenance plan. Submit the inspection
log to the DNR only upon request.



Vapor Mitigation or Evaluation (s. 292.12 (2), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07, Wis. Adm. Code)

Vapor intrusion is the movement of vapors coming from volatile chemicals in the soil or groundwater, into
buildings where people may breathe air contaminated by the vapors. Vapor mitigation systems are used to
interrupt the pathway, thereby reducing or preventing vapors from moving into the building.

Future Concern: Petroleum contamination remains in soil and/or groundwater at depths greater than four feet, as
shown on the attached map: Residual Soil Contamination, Attachment B.2.b, 02/10/14, at levels that may be of
concern for vapor intrusion in the future, depending on construction and occupancy of a building. At the time of
closure, a garage exists along the northern property boundary. Therefore, before a building is constructed and/or
an existing building is modified, the property owner must notify the DNR at least 45 days before the change.
Vapor control technologies are required for construction of occupied buildings unless the property owner assesses
the vapor pathway and DNR agrees that vapor control technologies are not needed.

Other Closure Information

Sites with Contaminant Concentrations that Meet Soil Standards
Some contamination remains in the soil at depths greater than four feet. Ifthis soil is excavated in the future, the
property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must determine if contamination remains. If
contamination is present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to
determine whether the material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or
disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance
with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval.

PECFA Reimbursement
Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) claimants
seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final reimbursement
claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not received within 120 days of
the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA
reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the DNR
Project Manager to determine the method for salvaging the equipment.

Per Wisconsin Act 55 (2015 State budget), a claim for PECFA reimbursement must be submitted within 180 days
of incurring costs (i.e., completing a task). If your final PECF A claim is not submitted within 180 days of
incurring the costs, the costs will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the

following situations:
- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,
- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions
applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., or
- aproperty owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure
approval letter).
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The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this
closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Janet DiMaggio at (608) 275-3295, or at

janet.dimaggio@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Steven L. Martin, P.G.

South Central Region Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:
- Groundwater Isoconcentration Map, Attachment B.3.b, 07/29/2011
- Residual Soil Contamination, Attachment B.2.b, 02/10/14
- Cap Maintenance Plan, Attachment D.1, November 7, 2017
- Location Map (extent of cap map), Attachment D.2, 02/10/14
- Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log, DNR Form 4400-305

cc: Jason Powell, METCO, 700 Gillette St., Ste #3, La Crosse, W1 54603
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D.1 Description of Maintenance Action(s)
CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
November 7, 2017
Property Located at:
9764 Old Highway K
Lancaster, WI 53813
WDNR BRRTS# 03-22-002037

TAX KEY# 044-00787-0000
Introduction

This document is the Maintenance Plan for an asphalt cap at the above-referenced property in
accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
maintenance activities relate to the existing cap occupying the area over the contaminated
groundwater plume or soil on-site.

More site-specific information about this property may be found in:

» The case file in the DNR South Central regional office

*  BRRTS on the Web (DNR'’s internet based data base of contaminated sites):
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do

»  GIS Registry PDF file for further information on the nature and extent of contamination
and

+  The DNR project manager for Grant County.

Description of Contamination

Soil contaminated by Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) is located at a depth of
8-20.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the area of the former AST system and loading rack.
Groundwater contaminated by PVOCs is located at a depth of 26-32 feet bgs in the area of the
former AST system and loading rack. The extent of the soil and groundwater contamination is

shown on Attachment D.2.

Description of the Cap to be maintained

The Cap covers four small areas of soil and groundwater contamination, which consists of
asphalt (approximately 6 inches thick), as shown on Attachment D.2.




Cover Barrier Purpose

The asphalt cap over the contaminated soil and groundwater serves as a partial infiltration
barrier to minimize future soil-to-groundwater contamination migration that would violate the
groundwater standards in ch. NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. Based on the current
and future use of the property, the barrier should function as intended unless disturbed.

Annual Inspection

The asphalt cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater and as depicted in
Attachment D.2 will be inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is
gone, for deterioration, cracks and other potential problems that can cause exposure to
underlying soils or additional infiltration through asphalt or concrete. The inspections will be
performed by the property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be
performed to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic,
increasing age and other factors. Any area where soils have become or are likely to become
exposed and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized will be
documented. A log of the inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the property owner
and is included as Form 4400-305 Continuing Obligations and Maintenance Log. The log will

include recommendations for necessary repair of any areas where underlying soils are exposed

and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized. Once repairs are
completed, they will be documented in the inspection log. A copy of the inspection log will be

kept at the address of the property owner and available for submittal or inspection by Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources (“WDNR”) representatives upon their request.

Note: The WDNR may, in some instances, require in the case closure letter that the inspection
log be submitted at least annually after every inspection. If the case closure letter requires that,
then a copy of the inspection log must be submitted to the WDNR at least annually after every

inspection.



Maintenance Activities

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs
will be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching and filling or larger
resurfacing or construction operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities
expose the underlying soil, the owner must inform maintenance workers of the direct contact
exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment (“PPE”). The
owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the site prior to disposal to ascertain if
contamination remains. The soil must be treated, stored and disposed of by the owner in
accordance with applicable local, state and federal law.

In the event the asphalt cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater plume is removed
or replaced, the replacement barrier must be equally impervious. Any replacement barrier will be
subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this Maintenance Plan
unless indicated otherwise by the WDNR or its successor.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the asphalt cap, will maintain a copy of
this Maintenance Plan on-site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting a Cover or Cap

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the asphalt cap is
required as shown on the attached map, unless prior written approval has been obtained from
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources: 1) removal of the existing barrier; 2)
replacement with another barrier; 3) excavating or grading of the land surface; 4) filling on
capped or paved areas; 5) plowing for agricultural cultivation; or 6) construction or placement of
a building or other structure.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors
with the written approval of WDNR.




Contact Information
November 2017

Current Site Owner and Operator:
Pete Harkness

301 W. Route 30
Rock Falls, IL 61

Signature: L 7 %,

(DNR mg# requegf signature of affected operty owners, on a case-by-case basis)

Consultap#’

METCO

Ron Anderson

709 Gillette Street, Suite 3
La Crosse, W154603
(608) 781-8879

WDNR:

Janet DiMaggio

3911 Fish Hatchery Rd
Fitchburg, WI 53711
(608) 275-3295
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03-22-002037 Countryside Motors

BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name

Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log

Form 4400-305 (2/14)

Page 2 of 2

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017

Title: Photo #1: Area of cap to be maintained (looking north)

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017

Title: Photo #2: Area of cap to be maintained (looking northeast)

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017

Title: Photo #3: Area of cap to be maintained (looking east)

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017
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State of Wisconsin Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
Department of Natural Resources

dnr.wi.gov \ Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1 of 2

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified
in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at http://dnr.wi.qov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then iooking in the “Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name BRRTS No.

Countryside Motors 03-22-002037

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter): When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
® annually manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to

the following email address (see closure approval letter):
O semi-annually

O other - specify

. . " i Photographs
Inspection Describe the condition of the recoﬁﬁ‘é‘ﬁé‘jﬁons takeﬁ aﬁd

Date Inspector Name Item item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?

[CJmonitoring well
[[Jcover/barrier
(] vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N

Cother:

[Jmonitoring well
[ cover/barrier

[Jvapor mitigation system Oy ON |OY ON
[other:;

[Jmonitoring well

El cover/barrier
vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N
Cother:

[Imonitoring well

[l cover/barrier

Evapormitigation system O Y O N O Y O N
other:

[Jmonitoring well
Jcover/barrier

[ vapor mitigation system Oy ON [OYON
[other:

[Jmonitoring well
] cover/barrier

[ ]vapor mitigation system Oy ON [OY ON
[Jother:

Bo7 verpndsvy h'Q




This email contains information that is confidential and is the property of Royal Bank. If you are not the intended recipient of this informatic
disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information is prohibited, and may constitute an invasion of the privacy. of the

From: DiMaggio, Janet H - DNR [mailto:Janet.DiMaggio@wisconsin.gov]

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 1:46 PM

To: Jason Powell, METCO - Staff Scientist (jasonp@metcohg.com); Ron Anderson, METCO - Environmental
Division (rona@metcohg.com)

Cc: Jeff Gruetzmacher

Subject: Remaining Actions Needed for Countryside Motors, Lancaster

This email was originated from an outside source. Please confirm that you know who the sender is
and that the content is safe before clicking on links and opening attachments.

Jason,

The closure committee has reviewed the closure request and agreed that the following remaining actions are
needed:

1. Monitoring well abandonment and

2. Any purge water, waste and soil pile removal.
Please provide the appropriate documentation to my attention once these actions have been completed. We
will need one final complete compact disk or other approved e-format submittal of the closure request and the
above required documentation.

Once this information is received, a final closure letter will be issued which will require a cap and maintenance
plan for groundwater infiltration and with the following language regarding potential vapor intrusion risk for
new buildings:
“Therefore, before a building is constructed and/or an existing building is modified, the property owner
must notify the DNR at least 45 days before the change. Vapor control technologies are required for
construction of occupied buildings unless the property owner assesses the vapor pathway and DNR
agrees that vapor control technologies are not needed.”

If you have any questions, you may contact me at the phone number or email below.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Janet DiMaggio

Hydrogeologist, Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment/Environmental Management Division
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, W1 53711

Phone: (608) 275-3295

janet.dimaggio@wisconsin.gov




State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Case Closure - GIS Registry

Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 1 of 14

SUBMIT AS UNBOUND PACKAGE IN THE ORDER SHOWN

Notice: Pursuantto ch. 292, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 726 and 746, Wis. Adm. Code, this form is required to be completed for case closure
requests. The closure of a case means that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the DNR. All sections of this form must be completed unless otherwise directed by the
Department. DNR will consider your request administratively complete when the form and all sections are completed, all attachments are included,
and the applicable fees required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, are included, and sent to the proper destinations. Personal information
collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss.
19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.). Incomplete forms will be considered “administratively incomplete” and processing of the request will stop until required

information is provided.

03-22-002037

Parcel ID No.
044-00787-0000
FID No. WTM Coordinates
X Y
462057 265332
BRRTS Activity (Site) Name WTM Coordinates Represent:
Countryside Motors X source Area [] Parcel Center
Site Address City State |ZIP Code
9764 Old Highway K Lancaster WI 53813
Acres Ready For Use
0.5
Responsible Party (RP) Name
Pete Harkness
Company Name
Mailing Address City State|ZIP Code
301 W. Route 30 Rock Falls IL 61071
Phone Number Email
(815) 499-6650 peteharkness@peteharkness.com

X Check here if the RP is the owner of the source property.

Environmental Consultant Name
Ron Anderson

Consulting Firm
METCO

Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 La Crosse WI 54603
Phone Number Email

(608) 781-8879 rona@metcohq.com

ig'of Closure Reques
1. Send a copy of page one of this form and the applicable ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, fee(s) to the DNR Regional EPA
(Environmental Program Associate) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html#tabx3. Check all fees that apply:

[X] $1,050 Closure Fee

[X] $350 Database Fee for Groundwater or
Monitoring Wells (Not Abandoned)

<] $300 Database Fee for Soil
Total Amount of Payment $ $1,700.00

[:] Resubmittal, Fees Previously Paid

2. Send one paper copy and one e-copy on compact disk of the entire closure package to the Regional Project Manager
assigned to your site. Submit as unbound, separate documents in the order and with the titles prescribed by this form. For
electronic document submittal requirements, see http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf.



03-22-002037 Countryside Motors Case Closure - GIS Registry

BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 2 of 14

Site Stimmary & ZaEERTT T aE e T TR R
If any portion of the Site Summary Section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why in the

relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information will resultin a submittal being
considered incomplete until corrected.

1.

General Site Information and Site History

A

Site Location: Describe the physical location of the site, both generally and specific to its immediate surroundings.

The Countryside Motorssite, 9764 Old Highway K, is located in the SE 1/4, SE 1/4, Section 34, Township 5 North, Range 3
West, in the City of Lancaster, Grant County, Wisconsin. The subject property is bound by the city of Lancaster Shop and
municipal well to the north, Old Highway K to the west, US Highway 61 to the east, and the intersection of Old Highway K/
US Highway 61 to the south.

Prior and current site usage: Specifically describe the current and historic occupancy and types of use.

A bulk petroleum storage facility existed on the subject property from approximately the 1930's until the late 1960's or early
1970's. The facility consisted of six above ground storage tanks, approximately 10,000 gallons each, which stored gasoline,
diesel, and fuel oil. All remnants of the former bulk petroleum facility have been removed from the subject property and a
used car lot occupied the property until several years ago.

Current zoning (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential) for the site and for-neighboring properties, and how verified (Provide
documentation in Attachment G).

According to the Grant County GIS property assessment, the Countryside Motors site located at 9764 Old Highway K is
zoned "G-2: Commercial”. The neighboring properties to the south (across Old Highway K/US Highway 61 intersection)
and east (across US Highway 61) are also zoned "G-2: Commercial". The neighboring property to the north is zoned "X-4:
Other". The neighboring property to the west (across Old Highway K) is zoned "G-4: Agricultural".

Describe how and when site contamination was discovered.

On September 14, 1993, Moraine Environmental completed five Geoprobe borings at the subject property during a
Preliminary Subsurface Investigation. The Geoprobe borings were advanced to depths ranging from 18 to 34 feet with
continuous soil samples collected for field analysis (PID and/or Total BTEX). Select soil samples from the areas of the
highest PID readings were submitted to a laboratory for DRO and GRO analysis. Petroleum contamination was confirmed
in three of the soil borings (G-1, G-2, and G-3) and subsequently reported to the WDNR. The WDNR then required that a
site investigation be conducted at the Countryside Motors property.

Describe the type(s) and source(s) or suspected source(s) of contamination.
Petroleum contamination appears to have originated from the former AST system.

Other relevant site description information (or enter Not Applicable).
Not applicable.

List BRRTS activity/site name and number for BRRTS activities at this source property, including closed cases.
No other BRRTS activities exist at the source property.

List BRRTS activity/site name(s) and number(s)for all properties immediately adjacent to (abutting) this source property.
A closed LUST case existed on the adjacent property to the north, Lancaster City (BRRTS case # 03-22-000381). The
LUST case was closed on August 15, 2008.

General Site Conditions
A. Soil/Geology

i.  Describe soil type(s) and relevant physical properties, thickness of soil column across the site, vertical and lateral
variations in soil types.
Geologic material in the area of investigation generally consists of of the following in downward stratigraphic order:
- From surface to depths ranging from 15 to 22 feet below ground surface (bgs) exists a orange to tan to brown to green
silt to clay to sandy clay.
- Tan very fine to fine grained sand (weathered bedrock) was encountered to depths ranging from 15 to 22.5 feet bgs.

ii. Describe the composition, location and lateral extent, and depth of fill or waste deposits on the site.
Fill material was not encountered during the site investigation.

iii. Describe the depth to bedrock, bedrock type, competency and whether or not it was encountered during the investigation.
Competent bedrock consisting of tan very fine to fine grained sandstone was encountered at depths ranging from 18.5 to
22.5 feet bgs and extends to at least 61 feet bgs.

iv. Describe the nature and locations of current surface cover(s) across the site (e.g., natural vegetation, landscaped areas,
gravel, hard surfaces, and buildings).
With the exception of the on-site building, the majority of the property is covered by asphalt and gravel (excavation
area). The northern portion of the property is covered by grass and a few trees.
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B. Groundwater

Discuss depth to groundwater and piezometric elevations. Describe and explain depth variations, including high and low
water table elevation and whether free product affects measurement of water table elevation. Describe the stratigraphic
unit(s) where water table was found or which were measured for piezometric levels.

Groundwaterexists at approximately 26.47 to 32.74 feet below ground surface depending on well location and time of
year. Groundwater exists at approximately 27.22 to 31.75 in piezometer PZ-5 depending on the time of year. Free
product has never been encountered at the site. The stratigraphic unit where the water table is found consists of
sandstone bedrock.

Discuss groundwater flow direction(s), shallow and deep. Describe and explain flow variations, including fracture flow if
present.

Groundwater elevations measured in the monitoring wellsindicated a local groundwater flow direction to be
predominately towards the south to southwest. Groundwater flow deeperin the aquifer is unknown, as only one
piezometer was installed during the investigation.

Discuss groundwater flow characteristics: hydraulic conductivity, flow rate and permeability, or state why this information
was not obtained.

- Slug tests were not conducted during the site investigation. However, based on the boring logs from the Drilling

Projects, it is known that the water table is located within a very fine to fine grained sandstone bedrock. Book values
for the hydraulic conductivity of this material range from 3.00E-8 cm/sec to 6.00E-4 cm/sec. Based on eight rounds of
groundwater monitoring the average horizontal hydraulic gradient is 1.69E-2. Usingthese values the flow velocity
ranges from 5.33E-4 to 10.66745 m/year.

Identify and describe locations/distance of potable and/or municipal wells within 1200 feet of the site. Include general
summary of well construction (geology, depth of casing, depth of screened or open interval).

The City of Lancaster municipal well (Well #1) exists approximately 100 feet to the north (up/side-gradient) of the
subject property. In July 2017, the WDNR granted approval to the City of Lancaster for the rehabilitation of the
municipal well. The municipal well and pump was rehabilitated shortly after. Well construction documentation
including the well construction form for the original well and a boring log showing both the original well and the
rehabilitated well dimensions is provided in Attachment B (B.4.c Other). No private potable wells are known to exist in
the area of the subject property.

3. Site Investigation Summary
A. General

Provide a brief summary of the site investigation history. Reference previous submittals by name and date. Describe
site investigation activities undertaken since the last submittal for this project and attach the appropriate documentation in
Attachment C, if not previously provided.

On September 14, 1993, Moraine Environmental, Inc. (MEI) conducted a preliminary subsurface investigation. Eight
Geoprobe borings (G-1 thru G-5) were completed with thirty-one soil samples collected for field and/or laboratory
analysis. Upon completion, the boreholes were properly abandoned. (Preliminary Subsurface Investigation - October
25, 1993)

On September 21-22 & 26, 2011, Ground Source Inc. of De Pere, WI conducted a Drilling Project under the direction
and supervision of METCO personnel. Nine soil borings (B-1 through B-8 and PZ-5) were completed, five of which
were installed as monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-6) and one piezometer (PZ-5). Fifty-six soil/bedrock samples
were collected for field and/or laboratory analysis. Upon completion, the monitoring wells and piezometer were
properly developed. During the drilling project a pre-existing monitoring well (Unknown Well) was located on the
subject property. (Site Investigation Report - February 24, 2014)

On February 20, 2012, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the six monitoring wells (MW-2
through MW-6 & Unknown Well), one piezometer (PZ-5), and the municipal well for field and/or laboratory analysis.
Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were
collected from all sampled monitoring/piezometer wells. During the groundwater sampling event, Fauerbach Surveying
& Engineering surveyed the monitoring wells to feet mean sea level. (Site Investigation Report - February 24, 2014)

On May 21-22, 2012, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the six monitoring wells (MW-2 through
MW-6 & Unknown Well), one piezometer (PZ-5), and the municipal well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field
measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected
from all sampled monitoring/piezometer wells. (Site Investigation Report - February 24, 2014)

On May 8, 2013, Ground Source Inc. of De Pere, WI conducted a Drilling Project under the direction and supervision of
METCO personnel. One soil boring and installation of one monitoring well (MW-7) was completed. Nine soil/bedrock
samples were collected for field analysis. Upon completion, the monitoring well was properly developed. (Site
Investigation Report - February 24, 2014)
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On August 12,2013, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from six nmionitoring wells (MW-2 through
MW-7), one piezometer (PZ-5), and the municipal well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements for
water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled
monitoring/piezometer wells. During the groundwater sampling event monitoring well MW-7 was surveyed to feet
mean sea level by METCO personnel. (Site Investigation Report - February 24,2014)

On November 12, 2013, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from six monitoring wells (MW-2 through
MW-7), one piezometer (PZ-5), and the municipal well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements for
water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled
monitoring/piezometer wells. (Site Investigation Report - February 24, 2014)

On October 11-14, 2015, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a Soil Excavation
Project under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. Eighteen soil samples were collected from the
sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for laboratory analysis. During the excavation project, 1,268.28 tons of
petroleum-contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to the Madison Prairie Landfill of Sun Prairie, Wisconsin for
properdisposal. During the Excavation Project, the "Unknown" monitoring well and monitoring well MW-2 were
properly abandoned. (Soil Excavation Report - February 12, 2016)

On April 5, 2016, Ground Source Inc., of De Pere, Wisconsin conducted a Drilling project under the supervision and
direction of METCO personnel. One monitoring well (MW-2R) was blind drilled and installed to 38 feet below ground
surface (bgs) with a 15 foot screen. Upon completion, monitoring well MW-2R was properly developed. (Letter Report
- November 2017)

On May 11, 2016, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven monitoring/piezometer wells
(MW-2R, -3, -4, -5, -6, -7, and PZ-5) and the Municipal Well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements
for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled
monitoring wells. During the groundwater sampling event, METCO personnel surveyed the newly installed monitoring
well (MW-2R) to feet mean sea level (MSL). (Letter Report - November 2017)

On November 2, 2016, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven monitoring/piezometer wells
(MW-2R, -3, -4, -5, -6, -7, and PZ-5) and the Municipal Well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements
for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled
monitoring wells. (Letter Report - November 2017)

On May 2, 2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven monitoring/piezometer wells (MW-2R,
-3, -4, -5, -6, -7, and PZ-5) and the Municipal Well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements for water
level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring
wells. (Letter Report - November 2017)

On October 26, 2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from two monitoring wells (MW-2R and
MW-3 only, as requested by the state) for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements for water level,
Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from the sampled monitoring wells
only. Water level measurements were also collected from five additional monitoring/piezometer wells (MW-4 thru
MW-7 and PZ-5). (Letter Report - November 2017)

Identify whether contamination extends beyond the source property boundary, and if so describe the media affected
(e.g., soil, groundwater, vapors and/or sediment, etc.), and the vertical and horizontal extent of impacts.

The extent of petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater does not appear to extend beyond the source property
boundary.

Identify any structural impediments to the completion of site investigation and/or remediation and whether these
impediments are on the source property or off the source property. Identify the type and location of any structural
impediment (e.g., structure) that also serves as the performance standard barrier for protection of the direct contact or

the groundwater pathway.
No structural impediments interfered with the completion of the site investigation.

Describe degree and extent of soil contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential
receptors/migration pathways.

Three areas of unsaturated soil contamination, which exceed the NR720 Groundwater RCL values, exist in the area of
the former AST's and loading rack. The first area exists near "Area C" of the soil excavation and appears to measure up
to 52 feet long, up to 27 feet wide, and exists from 13-20.5 feet bgs. The second area exists near "Area A and Area B"
of'the soil excavation and appears to measure up to 60 feet long, up to 30 feet wide, and exists from 12-20 feet bgs. An
area of unsaturated soil contamination, which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL values also exists in the area of
soil boring B-7. This circular shaped area appears to measure upto 17 feet in diameter and exists at approximately 8
feet bgs.
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The extent of petroleum contamination in unsaturated soil exceeding the NR720 RCL's does not come into contact with
any utility corridors or extend up to or underneath any buildings.

Describe the concentration(s) and types of soil contaminants found in the upper four feet of the soil column.
There is no residual soil contamination within the upper four feet of the soil column exceeding the NR720 RCL's.

Identify the ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code, method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site. This includes
a soil performance standard established in accordance with s. NR 720.08, a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
established in accordance with s. NR 720.10 that is protective of groundwater quality, or an RCL established in
accordance with s. NR 720.12 that is protective of human health from direct contact with contaminated soil. Identify the
land use classification that was used to establish cleanup standards. Provide a copy of the supporting calculations/
information in Attachment C.

The method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site were the NR720 RCL's. The property is zoned "G:2
- Commercial", therefore non-industrial standards were used for this site.

C. Groundwater

D. Vapor

Describe degree and extent of groundwater contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or
potential receptors/migration pathways. Specifically address any potential or existing impacts to water supply wells or
interception with building foundation drain systems.

A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL has formed at the watertable in the area of
the former AST's and loading rack and has migrated toward the south to southwest. This plume is approximately 129
feet long and up to 88 feet wide.

A natural gas line and a buried phone line exist in the area of the groundwater contamination plume. Buried electric and
phone lines typically exist within 30 inches of ground surface and backfilled with native soil. Due to the depth to
groundwater in this area (approximately 26-32 feet bgs), these do not appear to be acting as potential contaminant
migration pathways.

The City of Lancaster municipal well exists approximately 100 feet to the north (up/side-gradient) of the subject
property. No private potable wells are known to exist in the area of the subject property. The City of Lancaster
municipal well has been sampled eight times by METCO during the investigation, which all showed no detects for the
compounds analyzed.

The extent of the groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL does not extend up to or underneath
any buildings.

Describe the presence of free product at the site, including the thickness, depth, and locations. Identify the depth and
location of the smear zone.

Free product has never been encountered at this site.

Describe how the vapor migration pathway was assessed, including locations where vapor, soil gas, or indoor air
samples were collected. If the vapor pathway was not assessed, explain reasons why.

Concerning the potential for vapor intrusion into the on-site structure (garage), there does not appear to be any risk to
the building for the following reasons:

a) Benzene levels in groundwater are significantly less than 1,000 ppb and depth to groundwater is approximately 28-30
feet bgs.

b) Free product has not been encountered at the subject property.

c) Soil and groundwater contamination does not extend up to or underneath the building.

Identify the applicable DNR action levels and the land use classification used to establish them. Describe where the
DNR action levels were reached or exceeded (e.g., sub slab, indoor air or both).

No indoor air or sub slab vapor samples were collected.

E. Surface Water and Sediment

Identify whether surface water and/or sediment was assessed and describe the impacts found. If this pathway was not
assessed, explain why.

The nearest surface water is an intermittent stream, which exists approximately 2,000 feet to the west of the subject
property. Currently, it does not appear that the petroleum contamination has migrated to any surface waters.

Identify any surface water and/or sediment action levels used to assess the impacts for this pathway and how these were
derived. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded.

No surface water or sediment samples were collected.
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4. Remedial Actions Implemented and Residual Levels at Closure
A. General: Provide a brief summary of the remedial action history. List previous remedial action report submittals by name and
date. Identify remedial actions undertaken since the last submittal for this project and provide the appropriate documentation
in Attachment C.
On October 11-14, 2015, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a Soil Excavation Project
under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During the excavation project, 1,268.28 tons of petroleum-
contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to the Madison Prairie Landfill of Sun Prairie, Wisconsin for proper disposal.

The excavation was conducted in the area south of the former on-site building and included the area of the former bulk
petroleum AST's and loading rack. The excavation area consisted of three rectangular shaped areas (Area"A", Area "B",
and Area "C"), as shown on the attached Soil Excavation Map. Measurements to these three areas are as follows:

Area A: 40' long x 42' wide x 4' deep
Area B: 25-45'long x 42' wide x 20" deep (disposed of soil from 16-20 feet bgs)
Area C: 42' long x 40" wide x 20" deep (disposed of soil from 12-20 feet bgs)

Approximately sixteen feet of clean overburdon from area "B" and twelve feet of clean overburdon from area "C" (totaling
approximately 2,310 tons) was segregated, set aside, and returned to the excavation as backfill material.

Eighteen soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis.
Four samples were collected at 3.5 feet bgs, four samples were collected at 13 feet bgs, and eight samples were collected at
18 feet bgs from the sidewalls. The two bottom samples were collected at 20.5 feet bgs.

B. Describe any immediate or interim actions taken at the site under ch NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code.
No immediate or interim actions occurred at this site.

C. Describe the active remedial actions taken at the source property, including: type of remedial system(s) used for each media
affected; the size and location of any excavation or in-situ treatment; the effectiveness of the systems to address the
contaminated media and substances; operational history of the systems; and summarize the performance of the active
remedial actions. Provide any system performance documentation in Attachment A.7.

On October 11-14, 2015, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a Soil Excavation Project
under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During the excavation project, 1,268.28 tons of petroleum-
contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to the Madison Prairie Landfill of Sun Prairie, Wisconsin for proper disposal.

The excavation was conducted in the area south of the former on-site building and included the area of the former bulk
petroleum AST's and loading rack. The excavation area consisted of three rectangular shaped areas (Area"A", Area "B",
and Area "C"), as shown on the attached Soil Excavation Map. Measurements to these three areas are as follows:

Area A: 40' long x 42' wide x 4' deep
Area B: 25-45' long x 42' wide x 20' deep (disposed of soil from 16-20 feet bgs)
Area C: 42'long x 40' wide x 20" deep (disposed of soil from 12-20 feet bgs)

Approximately sixteen feet of clean overburdon from area "B" and twelve feet of clean overburdon from area "C" (totaling
approximately 2,310 tons) was segregated, set aside, and returned to the excavation as backfill material.

Eighteen soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis.
Four samples were collected at 3.5 feet bgs, four samples were collected at 13 feet bgs, and eight samples were collected at
18 feet bgs from the sidewalls. The two bottom samples were collected at 20.5 feet bgs.

D. Describe the alternatives considered during the Green and Sustainable Remediation evaluation in accordance with
NR 722.09 and any practices implemented as a result of the evaluation.
METCO did consider landspreading of contaminated soil, however due to the PAH's and likelyhood of a nearby farmer
accepting the material this option was not used.

E. Describe the nature, degree and extent of residual contamination that will remain at the source property or on other affected
properties after case closure.
Three areas of unsaturated soil contamination, which exceed the NR720 Groundwater RCL values, exist in the area of the
former AST's and loading rack. The first area exists near "Area C" of the soil excavation and appears to measure up to 52
feet long, up to 27 feet wide, and exists from 13-20.5 feet bgs. The second area exists near "Area A and Area B" of the soil
excavation and appears to measure up to 60 feet long, up to 30 feet wide, and exists from 12-20 feet bgs. An area of
unsaturated soil contamination, which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL values also exists in the area of soil boring
B-7. This circular shaped area appears to measure up to 17 feet in diameter and exists at approximately 8 feet bgs.

A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL has formed at the watertable in the area of the
former AST's and loading rack and has migrated toward the south to southwest. This plume is approximately 129 feet long
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and up to 88 feet wide.

The extent of petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater does not appear to extent beyond the source property
boundary.

F. Describe the residual soil contamination within four feet of ground surface (direct contact zone) that attains or exceeds RCLs
established under s. NR 720.12, Wis. Adm. Code, for protection of human health from direct contact.

No soil samples above the observed low water table currently exceed the NR720 Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL's.

G. Describe the residual soil contamination that is above the observed low water table that attains or exceeds the soil
standard(s) for the groundwater pathway.
Soil samples above the observed low water table which currently exceed NR720 RCLs include:

B-7-2: Naphthalene (0.680 ppm) at 8 feet bgs
B-8-3: Benzene (0.076 ppm), Naphthalene (0.980 ppm), and Trimethylbenzenes (1.63 ppm) at 12 feet bgs
B-8-4: Benzene (0.490 ppm) and Trimethylbenzenes (1.9 ppm) at 16 feet bgs
B-8-5: Benzene (0.294 ppm) and Naphthalene (3.3 ppm) at 20 feet bgs
EX-7: Benzene (0.36 ppm) at 18 feet
EX-14: Benzene (1.71 ppm), Ethylbenzene (13.2 ppm), Naphthalene (4.9 ppm), Toluene (1.77 ppm), Trlmethy]benzenes
(69.5 ppm), and Xylene (70.3 ppm) at 20.5 feet
EX-15: Benzene (0.076 ppm) at 13 feet
EX-16: Benzene (0.42 ppm), Ethylbenzene (3.16 ppm), Naphthalene (5.6 ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (38.2 ppm), and Xylene
(12.43 ppm) at 18 feet
EX-17: Benzene (0.095 ppm), Naphthalene (2.74 ppm), and Trimethylbenzenes (1.74 ppm) at 13 feet bgs
H. Describe how the residual contamination will be addressed, including but not limited to details concerning: covers,
engineering controls or other barrier features; use of natural attenuation of groundwater; and vapor mitigation systems or
measures.
Any remaining exposure pathways will be addressed via natural attenuation and a cap maintenance plan.

I.  Ifusing natural attenuation as a groundwater remedy, describe how the data collected supports the conclusion that natural
attenuation is effective in reducing contaminant mass and concentration (e.g., stable or receding groundwater plume).

Groundwater contaminant levels appear to be stable. Based on this, natural attenuation appears to be an effective method in
reducing contaminant mass and concentration.

J. Ildentify how all exposure pathways (soil, groundwater, vapor) were removed and/or adequately addressed by immediate,
interim and/or remedial action(s).

Soil contamination exceeding the NR720 Direct Contact RCL's was addressed by soil excavation. Any remaining exposure
pathways will be addressed via natural attenuation and a cap maintenance plan.

K. Identify any system hardware anticipated to be left in place after site closure, and explain the reasons why it will remain.
No system hardware is anticipated to be left in place after site closure.

L. Identify the need for ach.NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater Preventive Action Limit (PAL) or Enforcement Standard
(ES) exemption, and identify the affected monitoring points and applicable substances.

Monitoring wells MW-2R (Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Naphthalene, Toluene, Trimethylbenzenes, Xylene, and Lead) and
MW-3 (Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Naphthalene, Toluene, Trimethylbenzenes, and Xylene) currently exceed the NR140 ES
and/or PAL.

M. If a DNR action level for vapor intrusion was exceeded (for indoor air, sub slab, or both) describe where it was exceeded and
how the pathway was addressed.
No indoor air or sub slab vapor samples were collected.

N. Describe the surface water and/or sediment contaminant concentrations and areas after remediation. If a DNR action level
was exceeded, describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed.

No surface water or sediment samples were collected.
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5. Continuing Obligations: Situations where sites, including all affected properties and rights-of-way (ROWSs), are included
on the DNR’s GIS Registry. In certain situations, maintenance plans are also required, and must be included in

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii

Xiii.

Xiv.

6.

Attachment D.

Directions: For each of the 3 property types below, check all situations that apply to this closure request.
(NOTE: Monitoring wells to be transferred to another site are addressed in Attachment E.)

This situation applies to the following

property or Right of Way (ROW):
Property Type: Case Closure Situation - Continuing Obligation Malrg:aannance
Inclusion on the GIS Registry is Required (ii. - xiv.) Required
Source Affected
Propert Property ROW
perty (Off-Source)
D X X None of the following situations apply to this case closure request. NA
@ E] |:| Residual groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ESs. NA
IZ [:I D Residual soil contamination exceeds ch. NR 720 RCLs. NA
Monitoring Wells Remain:
] ] ] + Not Abandoned (filled and sealed) NA
+ Continued Monitoring (requested or require es
Continued Monitoring ( ted ired) Y
Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) direct contact
D D D pathways (includes vapor barriers) Yes
Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) groundwater infiltration
X ] L] pathway Yes
Structural Impediment: impedes completion of investigation or remedial
O D OJ action (not as a performance standard cover) NA
Residual soil contamination meets NR 720 industrial soil RCLs, land use is
0 O OJ classified as industrial NA
Vapor Mltl ation System (VMS) required due to exceedances of vapor risk
a O NA screening evels or other Lealth based concern Yes
D ] NA Vapor: Dewatering System needed for VMS to work effectively Yes
] ] NA Vapor: Compounds of Concern in use: full vapor assessment could not be NA
completed
D D NA Vapor: Commercial/industrial exposure assumptions used. NA
D |:] D Vapor: Residual volatile contamination poses future risk of vapor intrusion NA
Site-specific situation: (e. g., fencing, methane monitoring, other) (discuss ; P
O D O with project manager before submitting the closure request) Site specific
Underground Storage Tanks
A.  Were any tanks, piping or other associated tank system components removed as part of the investigation OYes ® No

or remedial action?

B. Do any upgraded tanks meeting the requirements of ch. ATCP 93, Wis. Adm. Code, exist on the property? (O Yes (® No

C. Ifthe answer to question 6.B. is yes, is the leak detection system currently being monitored?

OYes O No



03-22-002037 Countryside Motors Case Closure - GIS Registry
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 9 of 14

General Instriictions’ :

All information shall be legible. Providing l//eg/b/e mformanon will result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected. For
each attachment (A-G), provide a Table of Contents page, listing all ‘applicable’ and ‘not applicable’ items by Closure Form titles (e.g.,
A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table, A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.). If any item is ‘not applicable’ to the case closure request,
you must fully explain the reasons why.

Directions for Data Tables:
¢ Use bold and italics font for information of importance on tables and figures. Use bold font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES
attainments or exceedances, and italicized font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL attainments or exceedances.
¢ Use bold font to identify individual ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code RCL exceedances. Tables should also include the corresponding
groundwater pathway and direct contact pathway RCLs for comparison purposes. Cumulative hazard index and cumulative cancer
risk exceedances should also be tabulated and identified on Tables A.2 and A.3.
Do not use shading or highlighting on the analytical tables.
Include on Data Tables the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e., do not just list as no detect (ND)).
Include the units on data tables.
Summaries of all data must include information collected by previous consultants.
Do not submit lab data sheets unless these have not been submitted in a previous report. Tabulate all data required ins. NR 716.15
(3)(c), Wis. Adm. Code, in the format required in s. NR 716.15(4)(e), Wis. Adm. Code. i
¢ Include in Attachment A all of the following tables, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the
separate attachments (e.g., Title: A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table; A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.).
For required documents, each table (e.g., A.1., A.2., etc.) should be a separate Portable Document Format (PDF).
A Data Tables

A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results and collection dates for all groundwater sampling
points (e.g., monitoring wells, temporary wells, sumps, extraction wells, potable wells) for which samples have been
collected.

A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table(s): Table(s) showing all soil analytical results and collection dates. Indicate if sample was
collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated).

A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results of only the residual soil contamination at
the time of closure. This table shall be a subset of table A.2 and should include only the soil sample locations that exceed an
RCL. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated). Table
A.3 is optional only if a total of fewer than 15 soil samples have been collected at the site.

A.4. Vapor Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing type(s) of samples, sample collection methods, analytical method, sample
results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results of leak detection, and date, method
and results of communication testing.

A.5. Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Table(s) showing type(s) of sample, sample collection
method, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, and time period for sample collection.

A.6. Water Level Elevations: Table(s) showing all water level elevation measurements and dates from all monitoring wells. If
present, free product should be noted on the table.

A.7. Other: This attachment should include: 1) any available tabulated natural attenuation data; 2) data tables pertaining to
engineered remedial systems that document operational history, demonstrate system performance and effectiveness, and
display emissions data; and (3) any other data tables relevant to case closure not otherwise noted above. If this section is
not appllcable please ex Ia|n the reasons why

Directions for Maps, Figures and Photos:

¢ Provide on paper no larger than 11 x 17 inches, unless otherwise directed by the Department. Maps and figures may be submitted
in a larger electronic size than 11 x 17 inches, in a PDF readable by the Adobe Acrobat Reader. However, those larger-size
documents must be legible when printed.

¢ Prepare visual aids, including maps, plans, drawings, fence diagrams, tables and photographs according to the applicable portions
of ss. NR 716.15(4), 726.09(2) and 726.11(3), (5) and (6), Wis. Adm. Code.

¢ Include all sample locations.

¢ Contour lines should be clearly labeled and defined.

¢ Include in Attachment B all of the following maps and figures, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles
noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: B.1. Location Map; B.2. Detailed Site Map, etc).

* For the electronic copies that are required, each map (e.g., B.1.a., B.2.a, etc.,) should be a separate PDF.

e Maps, figures and photos should be dated to reflect the most recent revision.

B.1. Location Maps

B.1.a. Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a United States Geological
Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all affected and/or
adjacent parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells, including
municipal wells, within 1200 feet of the area of contamination.

B.1.b. Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, current ground surface cover, individual
property boundaries for all affected properties, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells)
within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and
railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater
contamination attaining or exceeding a ch. NR 140 ES, and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination
attaining or exceeding a RCL. Provide parcel identification numbers for all affected properties.

B.1.c. RR Sites Map: From RR Sites Map (http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/sl/?Viewer=RR Sites) attach a map depicting the source
property, and all open and closed BRRTS sites within a half-mile radius or less of the property.
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B.2. Soil Figures

B.2.a. Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing the location of all identified unsaturated soil contamination. Use a single
contour to show the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to
groundwater pathway RCL as determined underch.NR 720.Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be
used to indicate the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact
RCL exceedances (0-4 foot depth).

B.2.b. Residual Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing only the locations of soil samples where unsaturated soil
contamination remains at the time of closure (locations represented in Table A.3). Use a single contour to show the
horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to groundwater pathway RCL as
determined under ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the horizontal
extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact RCL exceedence (0-4 foot depth).

B.3. Groundwater Figures

B.3.a. GeologicCross-Section Figure(s): One or more cross-section diagrams showing soil types and correlations across
the site, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic rock units, if encountered.
Display on one or more figures all of the following:

e Source location(s) and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding an RCL. Distinguish between
direct contact and the groundwater pathway RCLs.
Source location(s) and lateral and vertical extent if groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ES.
Surface features, including buildings and basements, and show surface elevation changes.
Any areas of active remediation within the cross section path, such as excavations or treatment zones.
Include a map displaying the cross-section location(s), if they are not displayed on the Detailed Site Map (Map
B.1.b.)

B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration: Figure(s) showing the horizontal extent of the post-remedial groundwater
contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL and/or an ES. Indicate the date and direction of
groundwater flow based on the most recent sampling data.

B.3.c. Groundwater Flow Direction: Figure(s) representing groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies
by more than 20° over the history of the site, submittwo groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in
flow direction.

B.3.d. Monitoring Wells: Figure(s) showing all monitoring wells, with well identification number. Clearly designate any
wells that: (1) are proposed to be abandoned; (2) cannot be located; (3) are being transferred; (4) will be retained for
further sampling, or (5) have been abandoned.

B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a. Vapor Intrusion Map: Map(s) showing all locations and results for samples taken to investigate the vapor intrusion
pathway in relation to residual soil and groundwater contamination, including sub-slab, indoor air, soil vapor, soil gas,
ambient air, and communication testing. Show locations and footprints of affected structures and utility corridors,
and/or where residual contamination poses a future risk of vapor intrusion.

B.4.b. Othermedia of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Map(s) showing all sampling locations and results for
other media investigation. Include the date of sample collection and identify where any standards are exceeded.

B.4.c. Other: Include any other relevant maps and figures not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank).

B.5. Structural Impediment Photos: One or more photographs documenting the structural impediment feature(s) which
precluded a complete site investigation or remediation at the time of the closure request. The photographs should
document the area that could not be investigated or remediated due to a structural impediment. The structural impediment

should be indicated on Figures B.2.a and B.2.b.

Directions for Documentation of Remedial Action:
e Include in Attachment C all of the following documentation, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted
on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: C.1. Site Investigation Documentation; C.2. Investigative Waste, etc.).
» |f the documentation requested below has already been submitted to the DNR, please note the title and date of the report for that
particular document requested.
C.1. Site investigation documentation, thathas not otherwise been submitted with the Site Investigation Report.
C.2. Investigative waste disposal documentation.
C.3. Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if the RCLs are different than
those contained in the Department’'s RCL Spreadsheet available at:
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.html.
C.4. Construction documentation or as-built report for any constructed remedial action or portion of, or interim action specified
in s. NR 724.02(1), Wis. Adm. Code.
C.5. Decommissioning of Remedial Systems. Include plans to properly abandon any systems or equipment.
C.6. Other. Include any other relevant documentation not otherwise noted above (This section may remain blank).

Maintenance'Plan(s)and Photograj

Directions for Maintenance Plans and Photographs:

Attach a maintenance plan for each affected property (source property, each off-source affected property) with continuing obligations
requiring future maintenance (e.g., direct contact, groundwater protection, vapor intrusion). See Site Summary section 5 for all affected
property(s) requiring a maintenance plan. Maintenance plan guidance and/or templates for: 1) Cover/barrier systems; 2) Vapor
intrusion; and 3) Monitoring wells, can be found at: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.html#tabx3

D.1. Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required:

¢ Provide brief descriptions of the type, depth and location of residual contamination.
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e Provide a description of the system/cover/barrier/monitoring well(s) to be maintained.

¢ Provide a description of the maintenance actions required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required.

¢ Provide contact information, including the name, address and phone number of the individual or facility who will be
conducting the maintenance.

D.2. Location map(s)which show(s): (1) the feature that requires maintenance; (2) the location of the feature(s) that require(s)
maintenance - on and off the source property; (3) the extent of the structure or feature(s) to be maintained, in relation to
other structures or features on the site; (4) the extent and type of residual contamination; and (5) all property boundaries.

D.3. Photographs for site or facilities with a cover or other performance standard, a structural impediment or a vapor mitigation
system, include one or more photographs documenting the condition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure
request. Pertinent features shall be visible and discernible. Photographs shall be submitted with a title related to the site
name and location, and the date on which it was taken.

D.4. Inspection log, to be maintained on site, or at a location specified in the maintenance plan or approval letter. The
inspection and maintenance log is found at: http://dnr.wi. gov/fuIes/PDF/forms/4400/44OO 305.pdf.

Monitoring'Well Information'{Attachment E) it

Directions for Monitoring Well Information:

For all wells that will remain in use, be transferred to another party, or that could not be located; attach monitoring well construction and
developmentforms (DNR Form 4400-113 A and B: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/documents/forms/4400_113_1_2.pdf)

Select One:
(O No monitoring wells were installed as part of this response action.

(® All monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon the DNR granting conditional closure to the site

O Select One or More:

O Not all monitoring wells can be located, despite good faith efforts. Attachment E must include a description of efforts made to
locate the wells.
One or more wells will remain in use at the site after this closure. Attachment E must include documentation as to the reason
(s) the well(s) willremain in use. When one or more monitoring wells will remain in use this is considered a continuing
obligation and a maintenance plan will be required and must be included in Attachment D.
One or more monitoring wells will be transferred to another owner upon case closure being granted. Attachment E should
include documentation identifying the name, address and email for the new owner(s). Provide documentation from the party
accepting future responsibility for monitoring well(s)

e

Soiirce'Legal'Docliments’(AttachmentF) 2

Directions for Source Legal Documents:
Label documents with the specific closure form titles (e.g., F.1. Deed, F.2. Certified Survey Map, etc.). Include all of the following
documents, in the order listed:

F.1. Deed: The most recent deed with legal description clearly listed.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yetreceived a deed, a copy of the
land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has
been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

F.2. Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those
properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In
cases where the certified survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a
county land information office may be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be
legible, and the parcels identified in the legal description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel
identification number.

F.3. Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties’
current zoning status.

F.4. Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the
attached legal description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties. This section applies to
the source property only. Signed statements for Other Affected Properties should be included in Attachment G.
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Directions for Notifications to Owners of Affected Propertles

Complete the table on the following page for sites which require notification to owners of affected properties pursuant to ch. 292, Wis.
Stats. and ch. NR 725 and 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be
provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31- 19.39,Wis. Stats.]. The DNR's "Guidance on
Case Closure and the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations" (PUB-RR-606) lists specific notification requirements
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR606.pdf.

State law requires that the responsible party provide a 30-day, written advance notification to certain persons prior to applying for case
closure. This requirement applies if: (1) the person conducting the response action does not own the source property; (2) the
contamination has migrated onto another property; and/or (3) one or more monitoring wells will not be abandoned. Use form 4400-286,
Notification of Continuing Obligations and Residual Contamination, at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-286.pdf

Include a copy of each notification sent and accompanying proof of delivery, i.e., return receipt or signature confirmation. (These items
will not be placed on the GIS Registry.)

Include the following documents for each property, keeping each property’'s documents grouped together and labeled with the letter G
and the corresponding ID number from the table on the following page. (Source Property documents should only be mcluded in
Attachment F):

* Deed: The most recent deed with legal descriptions clearly listed for all affected properties.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land
contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited,
written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

o Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where
the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In cases where the certified
survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a county land information office may
be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be legible, and the parcels identified in the legal
description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel identification number.

e Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties' current
zoning status.

¢ Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes the attached legal
description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties.
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Signatures and Findings for Closure Determination

Check the correct box for this case closure request, and have either a professional engineer or a hydrogeologist, as defined in
ch. NR 712, Wis. Adm. Code, sign this document.

X] A response action(s) for this site addresses groundwater contamination (including natural attenuation remedies).

@ The response action(s) for this site addresses media other than groundwater.

Engineering Certification

| hereby certify that | am a registered professional engineer
in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this case
closure request has been prepared by me or prepared under my supervision in accordance with the Rules of Professional
Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this case
closure request is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700
to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically, with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site
investigation has been conducted in accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions
have been completed in accordance with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm.

Codes.”

Printed Name - Title

Signature Date P.E. Stamp and Number

Hydrogeologist Certification

I Ronald J. Anderson hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is
defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in
this case closure request is correct and the document was prepared by me or prepared by me or prepared under my
supervision and, in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically,
with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site investigation has been conducted in
accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions have been completed in accordance
with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm. Codes.”

Ronald J. Anderson Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager
Title

- /i//sj/:“f o

Date

Signature



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-22-002037 WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Attachment A/Data Tables
A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table(s) |
A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table(s)
A.3 Residual Soil Contamination Table(s)

A.4 Vapor Analytical Table — No vapor samples were assessed as part of the site
investigation.

A.5 Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water) — No surface waters or
sediments were assessed as part of the site investigation.

A.6 Water Level Elevations

A.7 Other — Natural Attenuation Data and Flow Velocity Calculation Data




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Well MW-2
PVC Elevation = 1113.59 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1083.42 30.17 NS 164 <31.5 3600 <40 480 1140 9930 17200
05/22/13 1083.33 30.26 18.4 350 NS 1870 <28.5 261 1330 4180 8910
08/12/13 1084.69 28.90 23.3 172 <22 1790 <115 118 800 2610 9130
11/12/13 1082.96 30.63 75.5 28 <22 510 <11.5 107 167 1440 2550
|ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
|PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = italics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-2R
PVC Elevation = 1113.75 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1.2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) [ (ppb} {pob) {ppb) {ppb)
05/11/16 1084.17 29.58 321 820 <126 3200 <220 | <320 2890 3290 18000
11/02/16 1085.40 28.35 29.7 670 <126 3300 <220 400 1860 2870 16600
05/02/17 1085.35 28.40 19.5 560 <17 2460 <41 297 1200 3110 12300
10/26/17 1084.98 28.77 9.1 640 <17 3400 <41 350 1580 3390 15400
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = [talics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-3
PVC Elevation = 1112.86 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- [ Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1082.35 30.51 NS 11100 113 860 <80 259 9500 758 3470
05/22/12 1082.16 30.70 15.5 11700 NS 790 <57 740 9800 872 3560
08/12/13 1083.61 29.25 57.7 10300 63 690 <23 <170 10600 460-600 3090
11/12/13 1081.96 30.90 63.9 4600 <44 500 <23 188 4700 530-670 2170
05/11/16 1083.25 29.61 28.0 1710 <31.5 226 <55 <80 2570 298 1320
11/02/16 1084.66 28.20 3.0 270 <31.5 <35.5 <55 <80 98 <155 <155
05/02/17 1084.36 28.50 <0.9 236 <3.4 44 <8.2 | <217 83 88.2 285
10/26/17 1084.08 28.78 <0.9 890 <3.4 286 <8.2 40 1340 110.0 1000
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Well MW-4
PVC Elevation= - 1114.51 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead | Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {(opb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1083.60 30.91 NS <0.5 <0.63 <0.78 <0.8 <21 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
05/21/12 1083.39 31.12 <0.7 <0.46 NS <0.46 | <0.57 | <0.021 <0.48 <1.57 <1.45
08/12/13 1084.76 29.75 0.70 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 | <0.23| <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
11/12/13 1083.04 31.47 <0.7 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 | <0.23| <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.39
05/11/16 1084.21 30.30 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
11/02/16 1085.43 29.08 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <341
05/02/17 1085.38 29.13 <0.9 <0.17 <0.34 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
10/26/17 1084.98 29.53 NOT SAMPLED
[ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
|PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-5
PVC Elevation = 1111.79 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1.2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead | Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) | {ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1083.77 28.02 NS <0.5 <0.63 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
05/21/12 1083.59 28.20 <0.7 <0.46 NS <0.46 <0.57 | <0.021 <0.48 <1.57 <1.45
08/12/13 1084.93 26.86 <0.7 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
11/12/13 1083.17 28.62 <0.7 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.39
05/11/16 1084.47 27.32 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <341 <3.1
11/02/16 1085.68 26.11 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
05/02/17 1085.82 25.97 <0.9 <0.17 <0.34 <0.2 <0.82 | <217 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
10/26/17 1085.22 26.57 NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-6
PVC Elevation = 1113.59 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dibromoe- Ethyt Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead | Benzene | thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date {in feet msl) (in feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (opb) 1 (ppb} | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1081.70 31.89 NS <0.5 <0.63 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
05/21/12 1081.50 32.09 <0.7 <0.46 NS <0.46 | <0.57 | <0.021 <0.48 <1.57 <1.45
08/12/13 1082.88 30.71 1.0 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 | <0.23]| <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
11/12/13 1081.47 32.12 <0.7 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 | <0.23| <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.39
05/11/16 1082.40 31.19 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <341 <31
11/02/16 1083.34 30.25 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
05/02/17 1083.34 30.25 <0.9 <0.17 <0.34 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
10/26/17 1083.17 30.42 NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

METCO
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Well MW-7
PVC Elevation = 1110.86 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth 1.2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date {in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
08/12/13 1082.64 28.22 <0.7 4.1 <0.44 <0.55 <0.23 | <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
11/12/13 1081.24 29.62 <0.7 0.30 <0.44 <0.55 <023 | <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.39
05/11/16 1082.29 28.57 <0.8 291 | <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
11/02/16 1083.64 27.22 <0.8 11 | <0.63 <0.71 <11 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
05/02/17 1083.42 27.44 <0.9 <0.17 | <0.34 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
10/26/17 1083.14. 27.72 NOT SAMPLED
|ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
|PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = talics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well PZ-5
PVC Elevation = 1111.97 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead | Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date {in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
02/20/12 1082.67 29.30 NS <0.5 <0.63 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
05/21/12 1082.46 29.51 <0.7 <0.46 NS <0.46 | <0.57 | <0.021 <0.48 <1.57 <1.45
08/12/13 1083.75 28.22 0.70 <0.24 <0.44 <055 | <0.23| <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
11/12/13 1082.14 29.83 0.70 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 | <023 <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.39
05/11/16 1083.52 28.45 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
11/02/16 1084.66 27.31 <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
05/02/17 1085.05 26.92 <0.9 <0.17 <0.34 <0.2 <0.82 | <217 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
10/26/17 1084.26 27.711 NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
|PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Municipal Well
Water Depth 1,2-Dibromoe- Ethy! Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead | Benzene | thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb)-| -(ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 NM NM NS <0.5 <0.63 <0.78 <0.8 <21 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
05/22/12 NM NM NS <0.5 <0.63 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
08/12/13 NM NM 1.0 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 [ <0.23| <17 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
11/12/13 NM NM <0.7 <0.24 <0.44 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.39
05/11/16 NM NM <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
11/02/16 NM NM <0.8 <0.44 <0.63 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <31
05/02/17 NM NM <0.9 <0.17 <0.34 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
10/26/17 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = [talics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

METCO
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A Groundwater Analytical Table

Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Unknown Well
PVC Elevation = 1113.47 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dibromoe- Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead | Benzene thane (EDB) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1082.31 31.16 NS 10200 <63 2000 <80 <210 14300 1460 9250
05/22/12 1082.10 31.37 24.8 6500 NS 1650 <57 340 8400 1530 7070
[ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 0.05 700 60 100 800 480 2000
|PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = italics 1.5 0.5 0.005 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

(PAH)
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037
Well MW-2
PVC Elevation = 1113.59 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g.h.l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |Phenan-
naphthene thylene | Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {ppb) {opb) (ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (pob) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppB) (pob) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {pob) | (pph)
02/20/12 2.98 <19 | <1.8 <2.4 | <18 <2 <19 <2.2 <19 | <1.6 <2.2 7.5 <1.8 157 312 | 340 95 | 226
05/22/12 <25 <1.9 | <1.8 <2.4 | <18 | <2 <19 <2.2 | <19 | <1.9 <2.2 5.7 <1.8 104 222 | 261 8 | <2
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
i
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == 0.2 0.2 == == 0.2 == 400 400 == == == 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL /talics 600 == 0.02 0.020 == == 0.02 == 80 80 == == == 10 == 50
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-3
PVC Elevation = 1112.86 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g,h.!) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |Phenan-|
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthéne Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} (pob} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb} {ppb) | {ppb) | {pob)
02/20/12 <12.5 17.7 <9 <12 <9 <10 <9.5 <1 <9.5 <8 <11 45 <9 1150 1760 670 17.9 <10
05/22/12 <10 15 <7.2 <9.6 <7.2 <8 <7.6 <8.8 <7.6 <7.6 <8.8 58 <7.2 1500 2430 740 271 <8
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
| | | |
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == 0.2 | 0.2 == == 0.2 | 400 400 == == == 100 == | 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL /talics 600 == 0.02 | 0.020 == == 0.02 | 80 80 == == == 10 == 50
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-4
PVC Elevation = 1114.51 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g,h,l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |Phenan-
naphthene thylene | Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {pob} {ppb) {ppb) {epb) {pob) {ppb) {opb} {ppb} {ppb} {pob) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) (ppb) | (opb) | (peb)
02/20/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0.024 <0.018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.016 <0.022 0.108 <0.018 0.115 <0.024 0.035 0.062 | 0.027
05/21/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0.024 <0.018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.019 <0.022 0.091 <0.018 0.078 <0.024 <0.021 | 0.048 | 0.025
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
|
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == 0.2 0.2 == 0.2 == 400 400 == == == 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL ftalics 600 0.02 0.020 == 0.02 == 80 80 == == == 10 == 50

(Ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

Environmental Consulting, F uel System Design, Installation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

(PAH)
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037
Well MW-5
PVC Elevation = 1111.79 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g,h,l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methy!- Naph- [Phenan-
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylens fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene; thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date (ppb) (ppb) ({ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {opb} {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) |_(ppb) |_(peb)
02/20/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0.024 <0.018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.016 <0.022 <0.02 <0.018 <0.022 <0.024 <0.021 | <0.019 | <0.02
05/21/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0.024 <0.018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.019 <0.022 <0.02 <0.018 <0.022 <0.024 <0.021 | <0.019| <0.02
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 | NOT SAMPLED
| |
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == 0.2 0.2 == == 0.2 400 400 == == == 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL /falics 600 == 0.02 0.020 == == 0.02 80 80 == == == 10 == 50
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-6
PVC Elevation = 1113.59 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g,h,l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |Phenan-
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {ppb) (ppb) {opb) (ppb} {pob) {oph) {ppb) {ppb) (pob) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb)
02/20/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0.024 <0.018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.016 <0.022 <0.02 <0.018 <0.022 <0.024 0.026 | <0.019 | <0.02
05/21/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0.024 <0.018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.019 <0.022 <0.02 <0.018 <0.022 <0.024 <0.021 |} <0.019 | <0.02
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
|
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == 0.2 0.2 == == 0.2 == 400 400 == == == 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL /talics 600 == 0.02 0.020 == == 0.02 == 80 80 == == == 10 == 50
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-7
PVC Elevation = 1110.86 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g,h,l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Flugran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyi- 2-Methyi- Naph- |Phenan
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {ppb) {opb) {ppb} {ppb) (pob} {epb) (opb) {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) {opb) (ppb} {pob) (ppb) (pob) (ppb) {pob) | (pob)
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 | NOT SAMPLED |
| | |
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 | == 0.2 0.2 | == == 0.2 == 400 400 == == | == | 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL /talics 600 | == 0.02 0.020 | == == 0.02 == 80 80 == == | == | 10 == 50

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

Environmental Consulting, Fue! System Design, Instaltation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
(PAH)
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Well PZ-5
PVC Elevation = 1111.97 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) | Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g,h.l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |[Phenan-|
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {pob) {ppb) {ppb} {opb) | (ppb} {ppb} {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) {pob) | (ppb) |
02/20/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 0.082 0.045 0.107 0.059 0.035 0.073 <0.016 0.115 <0.02 0.041 <0.022 <0.024 <0.021 | 0.043 | 0.113
05/21/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0.024 <0.018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.019 <0.022 <0.02 <0.018 <0.022 <0.024 <0.021 | <0.019 ] <0.02
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
I |
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == | 0.2 0.2 == == 0.2 == 400 400 == == == 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL /talics 600 == | 0.02 0.020 == == 0.02 == 80 80 == == == 10 == 50
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Municipal Well
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g.h.l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |Phenan-|
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene [ naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppbl) {ppb) {ppb) {opb) (opb) (pob) (pob) ({pob) {ppb} {pob} {opb} | (opb} | (ppb}
02/20/12 <0.025 <0.019 <0.018 <0024 | <0018 <0.02 <0.019 <0.022 <0.019 <0.016 <0.022 <0.02 <0.018 <0.022 <0.024 <0.021 | <0.0191 <0.02
05/22/12 NOT SAMPLED
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 | } NOT SAMPLED
|
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == 0.2 0.2 == == 0.2 == 400 400 == == == 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL ltalics 600 == 0.02 0.020 == == 0.02 == 80 80 == == == 10 == 50
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Unknown Well
PVC Elevatlon = 1113.47 (feet) (MSL)
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) Benzo(a) Benzo(b) Benzo(g.h.l) Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) | Fluoran- fndeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- |Phenan-
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene pyrene | fluoranthene Perylene fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene| thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb} {ppb} {ppb} {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb} {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) | {opb) | {epb)
02/20/12 15 1.22 <0.9 <1.2 <09 <1 <0.95 <1.1 <0.95 <0.8 <1.1 8.6 <0.9 133 107 183 5.9 1.35
05/22/12 2.19 3.7 <0.9 <1.2 <0.9 <1 <0.95 <1.1 <0.95 <0.95 <1.1 13 <0.9 214 243 340 9.3 2.02
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES Bold 3000 == 0.2 0.2 == == 0.2 == 400 400 == == == 100 == 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL /talics 600 == 0.02 0.020 == == 0.02 == 80 80 == == == 10 == 50

(ppb) = parts per billion

ns = not sampled

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Environmental Consutting, Fue! System Design, Installation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Well Sampling Conducted on: 0220112 02/20M2 022012 02/20/12 02/20/12 02/20/12 02/20/12 02/20/12 05122112 08/12/13 05/11/16 11/02/16 05/02/17
ENFORCE MENT  |PREVENTIVE ACTION
VoC's STANDARD =ES -Bold | LIMIT = PAL - ftalics
MUNICIPAL  UNKNOWN  MUNICIPAL MUNICIPAL  MUNICIPAL  MUNICIPAL
Well Name MW-2 MW-3 MW-4  MW5  MW-6 PZ:5 WELL WELL WELL MW7 WELL WELL WELL
Lead, dissolved/ppb NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS <07 <038 <08 <09 | 15 ] 15
Benzenelppb 164 11100 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 10200 <05 4.1 <044 <044 <017 | 5 1 05
Bromobenzene/ppb <37 <74 <074 <074 <074 <074 <074 <74 <074 <032 <0.48 <0.48 <043 == =
Bromodichloromethane/ppb <34 <68 <068 <068 <068 <068 <068 <68 <068 <037 <046 <0.46 <031 us 2
Bromoform/ppb <215 <43 <043 <043 <043 <043 <043 <43 <043 <035 <046 <046 <049 == e
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb <355 <7 <071 <071 <071 <071 <071 <71 <07 <036 <Ll <Ll <039 =
sec-Butylbenzene/ppb 97" <100 138" <1 <1 <1 <1 <100 <1 045 <12 <12 <024 =
n-Butylbenzene/ppb 420 <90 <09 <09 <09 <09 <09 <90 <09 <035 <1 <1 <034 - e
Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb <235 <47 <047 <047 <047 <047 <047 <47 <047 <0.33 <051 <0.51 <021 == =
Chlorobenzene/ppb <255 <51 <051 <051 <051 <051 <051 <51 <0.51 <024 <046 <0.46 <027 - -
Chloroethane/ppb <70 <140 <14 <14 <14 <14 <14 <140 <14 <063 <0.65 <0.65 <05 =
Chloroform/ppb <25 <49 <049 <049 <049 <049 <049 <49 <049 <0.28 <043 <0.43 <096 ==
Chloromethane/ppb <95 <190 <19 <19 <19 <19 <19 <190 <19 <081 <19 <13
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb <35 <07 <07 <07 <07 <07 <70 <07 <0.21 <04 <036
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb <22 <044 <044 <044 <044 <044 <44 <044 <0.21 <0.63 <035 ==
Dibromo-3-chloropropanel/ppb <140 <28 <28 <28 <28 <28 <280 <28 <0.88 <14 <188 as
Dibromochloromethane/ppb <275 <055 <055 <055 <055 <055 <55 <055 <022 <045 <045
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb <49 <098 <098 <098 <098 <0.98 <98 <098 <03 <049 <042
1,3-Dichlorobenzenel/ppb <435 <087 <087 <087 <087 <087 <87 <087 <028 <052 <045 ==
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb <38 <076 <076 <076 <076 <076 <76 <0.76 <036 <046 <034 ==
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb <90 <18 <18 <18 <18 <18 <180 <18 <044 <087 <038 == ==
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppb <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 164 <048 <045 ] 5 T 05
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppb <49 <098 <098 <098 <098 <0.98 <98 <0.98 <03 <1l <042 = =
Dichloroethene/ppb <30 <0.6 <06 <06 <06 <0.6 <60 <06 <0.4 <0.65 <046 - e
2-Dichloroethene/ppb <37 <074 <074 <074 <074 <074 <74 <074 <0.38 <045 <0.41 = =
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb <395 <079 <079 <079 <079 <079 <79 <079 <035 <054 <035 = =
,2-Dichloropropane/ppb <20 <04 <04 <04 <04 <04 <40 <04 0.83 <043 <039
2,2-Dichloropropanel/ppb <95 <19 <19 <19 <19 <19 <190 <19 <036 NS NS
1,3-Dichloropropanel/ppb <355 <071 <071 <071 <07 <0.71 <7 <0.71 <033 <31 <049
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.42
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS <042 <021
Di-lsopropyl ether/ppb <345 <069 <069 <069 <069 <069 <69 <069 <023 <044 <0.26
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb <315 <063 <063 <063 <063 <063 <63 <063 <0.44 <0.63 <034 | 5 ] 0.005
Ethylbenzene/ppb 3600 <078 <078 <078 <078 <078 2000 <078 <0.55 <0.71 <02 | 700 1 740
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb <110 <22 <22 <22 <22 <22 <220 <22 <15 <22 <147 ==
Isopropylbenzene/ppb 430 <092 <092 <092 <092 <092 <92 <092 <03 <082 <029 ==
p-Isopropyltoluene/ppb 60"J" <092 <092 <092 <092 <092 <92 <092 <0.31 <Ll <0.28 -
Methylene chloride/ppb <55 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <110 <11 <05 <13 <094
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb <40 <08 <0.8 <08 <08 <08 <80 <08 <0.23 <Ll <082 | []
Naphthalene/ppb 480 <21 <21 <21 <21 <21 <210 <21 <17 <16 <217 | 100 1
n-Propylbenzene/ppb 1430 <059 <059 <059 <059 <059 187" <059 <025 <077 <0.19 =
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb <265 <053 <053 <053 <053 <053 <53 <053 <045 <052 <0.69 -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <100 <1 <033 <048 <047 =
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb <22 <044 <044 <044 <044 <044 <44 <044 <0.33 <0.49 <048 | 5 |
Toluene/ppb 1140 9500 <053 <053 <053 <053 <053 14300 <053 <069 <044 <067 | 800 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb <75 <150 <15 <15 <15 <15 <15 <150 <15 <098 <17 <129
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb <65 <130 <13 <13 <13 <13 <13 <130 <13 <18 <27 <0383
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb <425 <85 <085 <085 <085 <085 <0.85 <85 <085 <033 <084 <035 = ==
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb <235 <47 <047 <047 <047 <047 <047 <47 <047 <034 <048 <0.65 == ==
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb <235 <47 <047 <047 <047 <047 <047 <47 <047 <033 <047 <045 | 5 T 05
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb <85 <170 <17 <17 <17 <17 <17 <170 <17 <0.71 <0.87 <064 = ==
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 7800 600 <08 <08 <08 <08 <08 1180 <08 <22 <16 <L14
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzenel/ppb 2130 158"U" <074 <074 <074 <074 <0.74 280 <074 <14 <ls <091 l 480 l 96
Vinyl Chloridelppb <9 <18 <018 <018 <018  <0.18 <0.18 <18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.17 <0.19 == ==
m&p-Xylene/ppb 13500 2280 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 6200 <11 <069 <2 <156 I |
o-Xylene/ppb 3700 1190 <08 <08 <08 <08 <08 3050 <08 <063 <09 <0.39 2000 400

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured

Q = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical quantitation limit.
= = No Exceedences

(pPb) = parts per billion

(ppm) = parts per million

METCO
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A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

H COMBIN
Sample | Depth ) Date PID Lead | DRO | GRO Ethy! Naph- 4-Trime-| 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Other VOC's Cumulative
D (feet) uis (ppm) | (ppm) | (PPM) | Benzene | Banzene | MTBE | thalens |Toluene thylbenzene | thylbenzene (Total) (ppm) Exeedance Hazard Cancer
m {pom { _{pom) | {ppm m o m) Count Index Risk
G- 2-4 U 09/14/93 9 N AMPLED 0 0 0
G- 4-6 U 09/14/93 131 OT SAMPLED 0
G- 6-8 U 09/14/93 157 OT SAMPLED
G- 8-10 U 09/14/93 28 OT SAMPLED
- 0-12 09/14/93 58 OT SAMPLED
-1 2-14 U 09/14/93 17 NOT SAMPLED
- 4-16 U 09/14/93 224 NS 1 140 [ 210 | NOT SAMPLED | NS
G- 6-18 U 09/14/93 144 NOT SAMPLED
G- 8-20 U 09/14/93 315 NS | 990 | 240 | NOT SAMPLED I NS
- 5- U 09/14/93 NOT SAMPLI
- 9-11 U 09714793 3 NOT SAMPL
- 16-18 U 09/14/93 123 N AMPLED
- 18-20 U 09/14/93 1 IOT SAMPLED
- 4-6 ) 09/14/93 73 IOT SAMPLED 0
- 9-11 ] 09/14/93 130 IOT SAMPLED
G- 14-16 ] 09/14/93 73 IOT SAMPLED
G- 19-21 U 09/14/93 692 1 NS [ 130 | 210 | NOT SAMPLED NS
- 4-6 U 09/14/93 0. NOT SAMPLED 0
9-11 u 09/14/93 0. NOT SAMPLED
14-16 U 09/14/93 0. NOT SAMPLED
18-20 U 09/14/93 0. NOT SAMPLED
20-22 U 09/14/93 1 NOT SAMPLED
22-24 U 09/14/93 1 NOT SAMPLED
24-26 U 09/14/93 | 0.6 NOT SAMPLED
32-34 S 09/14/93 0.6 NOT SAMPLED
- 4-6 U 09/14/93 1 AMPLED 0
G- 9-11 U 09/14/93 0. IOT SAMPLED
- -15 | u 09/14/93 0. OT SAMPLED
G -18 | 1] 09/14/93 0. IOT SAMPLED
- -20 | ] 09/14/93 0. IOT SAMPLED
G-! -22 | U 09/14/93 0. OT SAMPLED
-1- 2-4 | U 09/21/ 15.2 | <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025] <0025 | <0.025 | <0.075 | NS 0
-1- 6-8 U 09/21/ NOT SAMPLED
- 10-12 | U 09721/ NS | <10 [ 19 | <0025 | 0.184 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.060 | 0.162 | 0.117 | 0289 | NS
-1-¢ 14-16 1] 09/21/ NOT SAMPLED
SEE VOC
B-1-5 |18-18.5 U 09/21/11 0 NS 602 | 1090 1.35 28.8 <0.120 6 0.890 68 21.6 104.7 TABLE
-2-1 2-4 U 0972171 0 12 <10 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 4 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0 0.0078
-2-2 6- U 09/21/1 NOT SAMPLED
-2-3 1 10-12 U 097211 0 NS 1382] 31 | 0077 | 0138 [<0025] 0060 [ 0083 [ 0292 | 0.246 I 0194 T NS
-2-4 | 14-16 U 09/21/1 NOT SAMPLED
-5 | 18-20 U 09/21/ 0 NS | 501 [1700] 24 | 257 | <0.250 1 | 36 | 90 1 26.2 ] 83.8 | NS
-3- 2- U 09121/ 0 NS | <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 [<0.025] <0025 | <0.025 | <0075 | NS 0 0 0
-3- 6- U 09721/ 0 NOT SAMPLED
-3- 10-12 U 09121/ 0 NS | <10 | <10 | <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | «0.025] <0025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS
-3- 14-16 U 09721/ 0 NOT SAMPLED
-3- 18-20 U 09/21/ 0 NS | 17.9 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 [=p0z5| <0025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS
P 5 u 09/21/ 24 NS | <10 | <10 | <0025 | <o,ol <0025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS 0 0 0
-4-. 8 U 09721/ 18 NOT SAMPLED
-4-. 2 U 09721/ 4 NS | <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 i<0025] <0025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS
-4- 6 U 09/21/ 20 NOT SAMPLED
-4-5 8 U 09/21/ 4 NS | <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 i<0025| <0025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS
-4 25 u 09721/ 0 OT SAMPLED
-4- 30 U 09/21/ 0 OT SAMPLED
-4- 35 S 09721/ 0 OT SAMPLED
-5-1 25 U 09/21/ AMPLED
PZ-! 30 09/21/1 AMPLED
PZ- 35 09/21/1 0 AMPLED
PZ-5-4 40 09/21/11 1 AMPLED
P. 45 09721/ AMPLED
P. 50 09/21/ 0 AMPLED
P. 55 09721/ 0 OT SAMPLED
P. 60 09/21/ 0 OT SAMPLED
35 U 09/22/ 0 OT SAMPLED 0
-5 8 09/22/ 0 AMPLED
-5-3 2 u 09/22/ 0 AMPLED |
-5-4 6 U 09722/ 0 AMPLED I
-5- 20 U 09722/ 0 AMPLED ]
-5- 22 U 09/22/ 0 OT SAMPLED ]
-6- 35 U 09722/ 0 NS | <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS 0 0 0 ]
-6- 8 U 09/22/ 0 NOT SAMPLED
-6-. 2 U 09/22/ 0 NS | <10 | <10 | <0025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 1<0.025] <0.025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS
-6- 6 U 09/22/ 0 NOT SAMPLED
-6- 20 U 09/22/ 0 NOT SAMPLED
-6-f 22 U 09/22/ 0 NS | <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 [<0.025] <0.025 | <0025 | <0075 | NS
-6- 30 09/22/ 0 IOT SAMPLED
-6- 35 S 09/22/ 0 NOT SAMPLED
-7- 35 09722/ 0 126 | <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0075 | S 0
-7-! 8 U 09722/ 40 S 2341 93 <0.025 0.112 | <0.025 | 0.7400 0.590 .81 1 NS
2 U 09722/ 100 NS 2491 13 <0.025 0.097 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.208 0.150 0.21 | NS
6 U 09/22/ 100 NS <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 |<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 | S
0 09/22/ 90 NOT SAMPLED
2 U 09/22/° 70 NS 340 | <10 | <0.025 0.036 | <0.025 <0.025 0.042 0.106 NS
35 U 09/26/ 200 12.8 | 401 520 232 13.2 <0.250 42 14.2 56.9 N 3 0.3622 5.1E-06
8 | U 09/26/ 40 NS <10 | <10 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075
12 09/26/ 110 NS 380 | 168 .076 0520 <0.025 0.730 0.900 1.41
16 U 09/26/ 90 NS 237 | 134 | 0.490 | 0.360 | <0.025 1.07 0.830 1.22 N
20 U 09/26/ 70 NS | 330 i 111 | 0.294 | 0330 <0.025 0.450 0.540 0.650
35 U 05/08/ 0 0
8 05/08/ 0
12 U 05/08/1 0
16 U 05/08/° 0
20 U 05/08/° 0
25 U 05/08/ 0
0 U 05/08/ 0
S 05/08/° 0
U 0/11-14 0 S | NS | NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NS
u 0/11-14 0 S | NS | NS | <0025 I <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0025 NS
0/11-14 0 S | NS | NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NS
01114/ 0 S | NS | NS | <0025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.073 .033 NS 0.0005
s u 0/11-14/ Nt NS S NS <0.025 | <0.625 | <0.025 $.093 0.107 S
EX- U /11-14/ NM S NS NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 S
EX-] 0/11-14/ NM_| NS | NS NS 0.36 <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NS
EX- 205 U /11-14/ N S NS | NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 S
EX- u 0/11-14/ NM_|_NS | NS | NS | <0025 | <0025 | <0.025 0.047 0.040 NS
EX-10 U /11-14/ NS NS NS _|_<0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.038 0.048 0.092 NS
EX- U 0/11-14/ S NS | NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.082 |<0.025! 0.069 0.112 S
EX- U /11-1411 NS NS NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 S
EX- U /11-14/15 NS NS NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 0.06 0.047 S
EX-14 | 20.5 1] /11-14/15 NS NS | NS 1.71 13.2 <0.25 4.9 1.77 53 16.5 NS
EX-15 3 1] /11-14/15 I NS | NS | NS 0.076 0.139 <0.025 | 0.155 | 0.083 0.41 0.185 NS
EX-16 U /11-14/15 S NS | NS 0.42 3.16 <0.025 5.6 0.35 291 9.1 IS
EX-17 U 0/11-14/15 M S NS NS 0.095 0.288 | <0.025 | 2.74 0.51 0.39 1.35 1.864 S
EX-18 V) 10/11-14/15 NM S NS | NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.278 | 0.043 0.135 0.45 0.36. S
1
Gr RCL 27 - - 0.00 1.57 0.027 10.6582 AT 1.38 3.96 -
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 - - 1.6 8.02 63.8 552 | 818 219 : 182 258 - 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
Industrial Direct Contact RCL 800} - - 7.07 {35.4) (282) | (24.1) | (818 {219 (182 {258} B 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
ISoll Saturation Concentration [C-sat]" {?! - - 11820 ~|T480* 8870° - 18_'L 19" | ﬁ'! 258% -
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance
Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL
NS = Not NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PID = Photoionization Detector

PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.
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A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC & PAH COMBINED]

Saturation Acenaph- | Acenaph- Benzo(a) | Benzo(a)| Benzo(b) |Benzo(g,h,l)| Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a,h) Indeno(1,2,3-cd)| 1-Methyl- | 2-Methyl- Naph- | Phenan- Cumulative
Sample | Depth urs Date thene thylene | Anthracene |ar pyrene perylene |fluoranthene| Chrysene | anthracene |Fluoranthene| Fluorene pyrene p thalene | threne Pyrene Exeedance Hazard Cancer
(feat) (ppom) | (ppm} | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppm} | (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) ppm) {ppm) (pom) {ppm) | (ppm} {ppm} | (ppm) Count Index Risk

B-1- -4 u 09721/ <0.00¢ <0.0084 <0.010: <0.0146 | <0.0166 | <0.016 <0.0082 <0.016 <0.00 <0.010! <0.0098 | <0.0107 <0.0095 <0.017¢ <0.0096 | <0.0108 | <0.0098| <0.0095 0

-2- -4 u 09/21/ <0.00! <0.0084 <0.010. <0.014 <0.0166 | <0.0 <0.0082 <0.016 <0.00! <0.010: <0.0098 | <0.010 <0.0095 <0.017¢ <0.009 <0.0108 | <0.0098| <0.0095 ] 0.0078

-3- -4 u 09721/ <0.00 <0.0084 <0.010: <0.014 <0.0 <0.0 <0.00: <0.016 <0.00! <0.010: <0.0098 | <0.010 <0.0095 <0.017! <0.009! <0.0108 | <0.0098 | <0.0095 0

-4- .5 U 09/21/ <0.00¢ <0.0084 <0.010. <0.014 <0.0 <0.0 <0.00: <0.016 <0.00! <0.010: <0.0098 | <0.010 <0.0095 <0.017: <0.00¢ <0.0108 | <0.0098| <0.0095 0

3-6- .5 u 09/22/ <0.00¢ <0.0084 <0.010: <0.014 <0.0 <0.0 <0.00: <0.016 <0.00 <0.010: <0.0098 | <0.010 <0.0095 <0.017! <0.00¢ <0.0108 | <0.0098 | <0.0095 0

-7~ .5 U 09/22/ <0.00 <0.0084 <0.010: <0.014 <0.0 <0.0 <0.00: <0.016 <0.00¢ <0.010 <0.0098 | <0.010 <0.0095 <0.017¢ <0.00 <0.0108 | <0.0098 | <0.0095 0

-8- .5 U 09/26/ 0.500 0.136 0.271 <0.073 <0.083 | <0.0835 <0.041 <0.080 <0.046 <0.0525 <0.049 0.880 <0.0475 9.! 15.8 T, 282 0.12 3 0.3622 5.1E-06
Groundwater RCL — - 197 - 0.47 0.48 - - 0.145 - 88.8 14.8 - - - 0.659 - 54.5
Non-Industrial DirectContactRCL 3440 === 17200 0.148 0.0148 0.148 2om 1.48 14.8 0.0148 2290 @ 0.148 15.6 229 5.15 -— 1720 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* - - --- —- - --- - - -— - —- — - - - - - -

Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline =Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance

Bold &Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance

NS = Not Sampled

(ppm) = parts per million

PAH = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
PID = Photoionization Detector

VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service



A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Well Sampling Conducted on September 21, 2011

Bold = Underline & Bold  Asteric * & Bold =Soil

Groundwater ~ =Direct Contact  Saturation (C-sat)
VOC's RCL RCL RCL
Sample ID# B-1-5
Sample Depth/ft. 18-18.5
Solids Percent 85.9 == ==
DRO/ppm 602 == == ==
GRO/ppm 1090 == == ==
Benzene/ppm 1.35 0.00512 1.49 1820
Bromobenzene/ppm <0.140 == 354 ==
Bromodichloromethane/ppm <0.120 0.000326 0.39 ==
Bromoform/ppm <0.200 0.00233 61.6 ==
tert-Butylbenzene/ppm < 0.540 == 183 183
sec-Butylbenzene/ppm 1.7 == 145 145
n-Butylbenzene/ppm 6.6 == 108 108
Carbon Tetrachloride/ppm <0.120 0.00388 0.85 ==
Chlorobenzene/ppm <0.094 == 392 ==
Chloroethane/ppm < 1.420 0.227 == ==
Chloroform/ppm <0.460 0.0033 0.42 ==
Chloromethane/ppm <2.070 0.0155 171 ==
2-Chlorotoluene/ppm <0.840 == == ==
4-Chlorotoluene/ppm <0.760 == == ==
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppm <0.770 0.000173 0.01 ==
Dibromochloromethane/ppm <0.095 0.032 0.93 ==
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.520 0.144 3.48 ==
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.530 1.15 297 297
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.510 1.17 376 376
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppm <0.120 3.08 135 ==
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppm <0.130 0.00284 0.61 540
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppm <0.110 0.484 4.72 ==
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppm <0.220 0.00502 342 ==
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm <0.140 0.0412 156 ==
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm <0.220 0.0588 211 ==
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.110 0.00332 1.33 ==
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.330 == 527 527
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.110 == 1490 1490
Di-isopropyl ether/ppm <0.470 == 2260 2260
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppm <0.170 0.0000282 0.05 ==
Ethylbenzene/ppm 28.8 1.57 7.47 480
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppm < 0.950 == 6.23 ==
Isopropylbenzene/ppm 43 == == ==
p-Isopropyltoluene/ppm 1.080 "J" == 162 162
Methylene chloride/ppm <1.190 0.00256 60.7 ==
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppm <0.120 0.027 59.4 8870
Naphthalene/ppm 6 0.659 5.15 ==
n-Propylbenzene/ppm 14.8 == == ==
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm < 0.200 0.000156 0.75 ==
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm <0.410 0.0533 2.59 ==
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppm < 0.240 0.00454 30.7 ==
Toluene/ppm 0.890 "J" 1.1 818 818
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <0.740 0.408 2241 ==
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <1.290 == 48.9 ==
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppm <0.110 0.14 == ==
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppm <0.160 0.00324 1.48 ==
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppm <0.170 0.00358 0.64 ==
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppm <0.430 == 1120 ==
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppm 68 . 1.38 89.8 219
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppm 216 182 182
Vinyl Chloride/ppm <0.160 0.000138 0.07 ==
m&p-Xylene/ppm 81 3.04 258 258
o-Xylene/ppm 23.7

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

== No Exceedences

METCO
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A.3. Residual Soil Contamination
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC & PAH COMBINED

Sample | Depth [Saturation Date PID Lead | DRO | GRO Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime-| 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Other VOC's Cumulative
ID (feet) u/s (ppm) | (PPM) | (PPmM) | Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene |Toluene! thylbenzene | thylbenzene (Total) (ppm) Exeedance Hazard Cancer
(ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm)| (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Count Index Risk

B-7-2 8 U 09/22/11 40 NS 23.4 93 <0.025 0.112 <0.025 [ 0.680 | 0.052 0.7400 0.590 0.818 NS

B-8-3 12 U 09/26/11 110 NS 380 168 0.076 0.520 <0.025 [ 0.980 | 0.340 0.730 0.900 1.41 NS

B-8-4 16 U 09/26/11 90 NS 237 134 0.490 0.360 <0.025 | 0.640 | 0.560 1.07 0.830 1.22 NS

B-8-5 20 U 09/26/11 70 NS 330 111 0.294 0.330 <0.025 3.3 0.660 0.450 0.540 0.650 NS

EX-7 18 U 10/11-14/15 NM NS NS NS 0.36 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS

EX-14 20.5 U 10/11-14/15 NM NS NS NS 1.71 13.2 <0.25 4.9 1.77 53 16.5 70.3 NS

EX-15 13 U 10/11-14/15 NM NS NS NS 0.076 0.139 <0.025 | 0.155 | 0.083 0.41 0.185 0.571 NS

EX-16 18 U 10/11-14/15 NM NS NS NS 0.42 3.16 <0.025 5.6 0.35 29.1 9.1 12.43 NS

EX-17 13 U 10/11-14/15 NM NS NS NS 0.095 0.288 <0.025 2.74 0.51 0.39 1.35 1.864 NS

|

Groundwater RCL 27 - - 0.00512 1.57 0.027 | 0.6582 | 1.11 1.38 3.96 -
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 - - 1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 258 - 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800) | - 5 (7.07) | (35.4) | (282)"| (24.1) | (818) (219) (182) (258) - 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* - - - 1820* 480 | 8870 - 818* 219* 182* 258* -

Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL
NS = Not

(ppm) = parts per million

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PID = Photoionization Detector
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.

NM = Not Measured
ND = No Detects

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




Ground Surface (feet msl)
PVC top (feet msl)
Well Depth (feet)

Top of screen (feet msl)
Bottom of screen (feet msl)

MW-2
1114.21
1113.59

38.00
1086.21
1076.21

Depth to Water From Top of PV C (feet)

02/20/12
5/21-22/12
08/12/13
1111213
05/11/16
11/02/16
05/02/17
10/26/117

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

02/20/12
5/21-22/12
08/12/13
1112113
05/11/16
11/02/16
05/02/17
10/26/17

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl)
02/20/12
5/21-22/12
08/12/13
11/12/13
05/11/16
11/02/16
05/02/17
10/26/17

30.17
30.26
28.90
30.63

>>>>

30.79
30.88
29.52
31.25

>>>>

1083.42
1083.33
1084.69
1082.96

>>>>

MW-2R
1114.32
1113.75
38.00
1086.32
1076.32

NI
NI
NI
NI

- 29.58

28.35
28.40
28.77

NI
NI
NI

30.15
28.92
28.97
29.34

NI

NI

NI

NI
1084.17
1085.40
1085.35
1084.98

A.6 Water Level Elevations
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037
Lancaster, Wisconsin

MW-3
1113.53
1112.86

37.00
1086.53
1076.53

30.51
30.70
29.25
30.90
29.61
28.20
28.50
28.78

31.86
32.05
30.60
32.256
30.28
28.87
29.17
29.45

1082.35
1082.16
1083.61
1081.96
1083.25
1084.66
1084.36
1084.08

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

CNL = Could Not Locate
NI = Not Installed
NM = Not Measured

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service

MW-4
1114.94
1114.51

38.00
1086.94
1076.94

30.91
31.12
29.75
31.47
30.30
29.08
29.13
29.53

30.61
30.82
29.45
31.17
30.73
29.51
29.56
29.96

1083.60
1083.39
1084.76
1083.04
1084.21
1085.43
1085.38
1084.98

METCO

MW-5
1112.29
1111.79

38.00
1084.29
1074.29

28.02
28.20
26.86
28.62
27.32
26.11
25.97
26.57

30.44
30.62
29.28
31.04
27.82
26.61
26.47
27.07

1083.77
1083.59
1084.93
1083.17
1084.47
1085.68
1085.82
1085.22

MW-6
1113.89
1113.59

38.00
1085.89
1075.89

31.89
32.09
30.71
3212
31.19
29.92
30.256
30.42

32.51
32.71
31.33
32.74
31.49
30.22
30.55
30.72

1081.70
1081.50
1082.88
1081.47
1082.40
1083.67
1083.34
1083.17

MW-7
NM
1110.86
40.00
NM
NM

NI
NI
28.22
29.62
28.57
27.22
27.44
27.72

NI
NI
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM

NI

NI
1082.64
1081.24
1082.29
1083.64
1083.42
1083.14

PZ-5
1112.27
1111.97

60.00
1057.27
1052.27

29.30
29.51
28.22
29.83
28.45
27.31
26.92
27.71M

31.54
31.75
30.46
32.07
28.75
27.61
27.22
28.01

1082.67
1082.46
1083.75
1082.14
1083.52
1084.66
1085.05
1084.26

Unknown Well
1113.76
1113.47

51.00
1072.76
1062.76

31.16
31.37
NM

1082.31
1082.10
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM



A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Monitoring Well MW-2

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance {ppm) {ppm) (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1.08 6.57 347.00 11.40 521 0.2 16.1 320 533
05/22/12 1.91 6.97 -377.00 14.70 517 NS NS NS NS
08/12/13 0.09 6.63 -118.00 15.40 879 NS NS NS NS
11/12/13 0.58 6.85 -98.00 11.70 945 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES = Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well MW-2R
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm}) (ppb) {ppb)
05/11/16 0.45 6.74 3.00 13.10 463 NS NS NS NS
11/02/16 1.71 7.12 16.00 14.10 1597 NS NS NS NS
05/02/17 1.26 6.79 197.00 12.10 633 NS NS NS NS
10/26/17 1.42 6.97 46.00 13.30 811 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well MW-3
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) {(ppm) (ppb) (ppb}
02/20/12 1.44 6.77 -23.00 11.60 464 <0.1 38.4 280 673
05/22/12 1.24 7.25 -322.00 13.60 604 NS NS NS NS
08/12/13 0.12 6.79 -124.00 14.60 869 NS NS NS NS
11/12/13 0.28 6.96 -69.00 12.60 805 NS NS NS NS
05/11/16 0.71 6.75 26.00 12.90 599 NS NS NS NS
11/02/16 1.83 7.26 4.00 14.00 1411 NS NS NS NS
05/02/17 1.68 6.87 138.00 12.00 661 NS NS NS NS
10/26/17 2.06 7.09 104.00 13.50 2110 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Monitoring Well MW-4

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance {(ppm) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb)
02/20/12 1.24 6.54 50.00 11.00 577 0.6 242 460 832
05/21/12 2.14 6.82 -293.00 13.50 1329 NS NS NS NS
08/12/13 0.20 6.52 28.00 15.60 1650 NS NS NS NS
11/12/13 0.20 6.99 53.00 11.80 1495 NS NS NS NS
05/11/16 1.30 6.65 183.00 12.80 705 NS NS NS NS
11/02/16 3.04 6.79 197.00 13.60 1218 NS NS NS NS
05/02/17 3.86 6.60 348.00 10.90 1223 NS NS NS NS
10/26/17 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS
[
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well MW-5
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (pob)
02/20/12 5.03 6.91 232.00 9.90 230 0.9 39.3 70 18.1
05/21/12 6.77 7.41 -219.00 13.50 1110 NS NS NS NS
08/12/13 4.51 7.27 19.00 11.60 507 NS NS NS NS
11/12/13 5.07 7.31 103.00 10.90 489.5 NS NS NS NS
05/11/16 1.47 7.37 297.00 11.70 456.0 NS NS NS NS
11/02/16 3.91 6.83 244.00 13.30 714 NS NS NS NS
05/02/17 5.13 6.82 269.00 11.10 1462 NS NS NS NS
10/26/17 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS
l |
|ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
|PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well MW-6
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm}) {(ppm) (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 3.38 6.69 156.00 11.00 402 0.6 87.8 <60 15.7
05/21/12 4.11 7.21 -269.00 13.60 569 NS NS NS NS
08/12/13 1.66 6.92 25.00 14.40 755 NS NS NS NS
11/12/13 1.47 7.1 193.00 12.10 752 NS NS NS NS
05/11/16 1.26 7.04 157.00 13.00 578 NS NS NS NS
11/02/16 3.19 6.49 214.00 13.40 318 NS NS NS NS
05/02/17 2.99 7.08 270.00 11.50 650 NS NS NS NS
10/26/17 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS
[ I
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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A.7 Other
Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Monitoring Well MW-7

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance {ppm}) (ppm) {ppb) (ppb)
08/12/13 0.54 6.88 -2.00 12.30 1811 NS NS NS NS
11/12/13 1.72 7.01 206.00 11.40 2029 NS NS NS NS
05/11/16 1.31 6.56 216.00 12.30 619 NS NS NS NS
11/02/16 2.61 6.94 177.00 13.90 383 NS NS NS NS
05/02/17 3.16 7.02 207.00 11.90 1819 NS NS NS NS
10/26/17 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS
I | [
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - . 60
(ppb) = parts per billion ~ (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well PZ-5
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb)
02/20/12 2.15 6.73 149.00 9.80 137 1.2 95.7 160 22.2
05/2112 1.46 7.17 -313.00 13.30 603 NS NS NS NS
08/12/13 3.04 7.00 3.00 13.70 814 NS NS NS NS
11/12/13 2.50 71 61.00 10.70 798 NS NS NS NS
05/11/16 1.65 7.67 239.00 12.40 674 NS NS NS NS
11/02/16 3.78 6.59 237.00 13.20 1016 NS NS NS NS
05/02/17 7.63 6.57 246.00 10.70 810 NS NS NS NS
10/26/17 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS
I | [ |
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Municipal Well
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) {(ppm) {ppb) {ppb)
02/20/12 NOT SAMPLED
05/22/12 NOT SAMPLED
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
05/11/16 NOT SAMPLED
11/02/16 NOT SAMPLED
05/02/17 NOT SAMPLED
10/26/17 NOT SAMPLED | NS NS NS NS
| |
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
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A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Unknown Well

PVC Elevation = 1113.47 (feet) (MSL)
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (C) Conductance {ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)
02/20/12 1.95 6.85 79.00 11.80 449.00 <0.1 8.0 210 410
05/22/12 0.89 7.31 -378.00 14.00 583.00 NS NS NS NS
08/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
11/12/13 NOT SAMPLED
05/11/16 NOT SAMPLED
11/02/16 NOT SAMPLED
05/02/117 . NOT SAMPLED
10/26/17 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS
| | | |
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - [talics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




Flow Velocity Calculations
Countryside Motors BRRTS# 03-22-002037

Low
ftis ftlyear cm/s mlyr
K 9.84E-10 3.11E-02 3.00E-08 0.01
sq ft/s sqcmls
T 2.38E-04 2.21E-01
High
ft/s ftlyear cm/s m/yr
K 1.97E-05 6.21E+02 6.00E-04 189.21
sq ft/s sq cmls
T 6.51E-04 6.05E-01
Date Elv. (High) Elv. (Low) Distance (ft) Hyd Grad (1)
02/20/12 1083.50 1082.00 86 1.74E-02
05/21-22/12  1083.50 1082.00 87 1.72E-02
08/12/13 1084.50 1083.00 75 2.00E-02
11/12/13 1083.00 1081.50 99 1.52E-02
05/11/16 1084.00 1082.50 87 1.72E-02
11/02/16 1085.50 1084.00 104 1.44E-02
05/02/17 1085.50 1083.50 111 1.80E-02
10/26/17 1085.00 1083.50 95 1.58E-02
Average 1.69E-02
K (ml/yr) AverageHyd Grad (l) Porosity (n) Flow Velocity(m/yr)
Low 0.00946068 1.69E-02 0.3 5.33E-04
High 189.2137 1.69E-02 0.3 10.66745

Average 5.333992054

METCO
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-22-002037 WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Attachment B/Maps and Figures

B.1 Location Maps
B.1.a Location Map
B.1.b Detailed Site Map
B.1.c RR Sites Map

B.2 Soil Figures
B.2.a Soil Contamination
B.2.b Residual Soil Contamination

B.3 Groundwater Figures
B.3.a Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s)
B.3.b Groundwater Isoconcentration
B.3.c Groundwater Flow Direction
B.3.d Monitoring Wells

B.4 Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a Vapor Intrusion Map — No vapor samples were assessed as part of the site
investigation.

B.4.b Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water) — No surface waters or
sediments were sampled as part of this site investigation.

B.4.c Other — Municipal Well #1 documentation

B.5 Structural Impediment Photos — No structural impediments interfered with the
investigation, therefore no photos are being included.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting
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State of Wisconsin Scott Walker, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Cathy Stepp, Secretary
.‘ )
101 S. Webster Street Telephone 608-266-2621

Box 7921 FAX 608-267-3579 | wscorsw
Madison WI 53707-7921 - TTY Access via relay- 711\ DEPT. OF HATURAL RESOURCES

July 20,2017

REVISSION 1
DAVID KURIHARA CLERK Project Number: W-2017-0606
CITY OF LANCASTER PWSID#: 12201079
206 S MADISON ST DNR Region: SCR
LANCASTER WI 53813-1762 County: GRANT

WELLNO. 1 REHABILITATION

Dear Mr. Kurihara:

The Department has revicwed a request to rehabilitate Well No. 1 for the City of Lancaster, WI, submitted under
the signature of Brian Brodersen, Municipal Well & Pump, Waupun, WI, and received at this office on July 18,

2017.

The well rchabilitation work will be performed as a part of their preventative maintenance program.

Well No. | (WUWN IFQ003) obtains water from the Mt. Simons Formation and has a total depth of 1,440 feet.
The 24-inch drill hole extends to a depth of 37 feet. A 24-inch outer casing is setto depthof37 feet. A 22-inch
drill hole extends from a depth of 37 feet to a depth 0of 204 feet. The 16-inch inncr casing is set from the surface
to a depth of 204 feet. A 15-inch drill hole extends from a depth of 204 feet to a depth of 747 feet. A 13 3/8-inch
casing is set from a depth 0of624 feet to a depth of 747 feet. A 12 3/4-inch drill hole extends from a depth of 747
feet to a depth of 1,440 feet. A 13/4-inch casing is sct from surface to a depth of 328 feet. The 13/4-inch casing
is grouted in place to a depth of 328 feet.

Based on the July 18, 2017 submittal, the Department understands the approach to the well rehabilitation work for
both wells as follows:

1. Airshock the well with compressed air at 1,000 — 1,200 psi, for a total of 4 passes, with 4 impulses per
[oot, at depths from 797 feet to 1,400 feet.
2. Reinstall the permanent pump and accessories in the well.

Pump chemicals to neutralizing tank. Neutralize with sodium bisulfate before discharging to a sanitary
sewer. Pump the well for 2 hours.

4. Collect two bacteriological safe samples.

All products carry NSF approval.

dnr.wi.gov

wisconsin.gov Natumlly WISCONSIN Reyass

Paper



This is to inform you that the Department has no objections to the well rehabilitation work as proposed, subject to
the following conditions:

1. Bryce Blascr of the Departments Dodgeville office, (608) 935-1923, bryce.blaser@wisconsin.gov shall be
notified of the date and time of start of the well work at least 48 hours in advance in case he deems it
necessary to be present during any of the work. (s. NR 811.12(13)(B)1), Wis. Adm. Code)

2. Marvin Hansen and Bryce Blaser shall be notified in writing within 30 days of completing the well work
of the treatment used, the static and pumping water levels, the gallon per minute production rate and the
specific capacity of the well before and following the completion of the well rehabilitation work. (s. NR
811.12(13)(b)6, Wis. Adm. Code)

3. The well shall be thoroughly pumped to waste and a minimum o ftwo bacteriological safe well water
samples (collected at least 8 hours apart) obtaincd from the well prior to returning the well to service. (s.
NR 811.12(13)(b)S, Wis. Adm. Code)

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely, @
I 7/ 2

Marvin M. Hansen, PE

Public Water Engineering Section

Bureau of Drinking Watcr and Groundwater
(608) 266-8697

cc: John Hauth, Director of Public Works, (by email)
Jason Barnum, Municipal Well & Pump, (by email)
Brian Brodersen, Municipal Well & Pump, (by email)
Bryce Blaser, DNR, (by email)
Steve Kemna, PSC, (by email)
Mark Williams, PSC, (by email)



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-22-002037 WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Attachment C/Documentation of Remedial Action

C.1 Site Investigation documentation — All site investigation activities are documented in the
following reports:
e Preliminary Subsurface Investigation — October 25, 1993
Project Update and Cost Cap Exceedance Request - January 20, 2004
Site Investigation Report — February 24, 2014
Soil Excavation Report — February 12, 2016
Letter Report — November 2017

C.2 Investigative waste

C.3 Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if
the Residual Contaminant Levels are different than those contained in the Department's
RCL Spreadsheet available at: http://dnr.wi.goc/topic/brownfields.Professionals.html\ -
Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) were established in accordance with NR720.10
and NR720.12. Soil RCLs for the protection of the groundwater pathway and for non-
industrial direct contact were taken from the RR programs RCL speadsheet.

C.4 Construction documentation — No Remedial actions and/or interim actions specified in
s.NR724.01(1) occurred at this site.

C.5 Decommissioning of Remedial Systems — No remedial systems were installed as part of
this site investigation.

C.6 Other — Not applicable

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



c 7 TIavest: g at e (Naste
Construction Services, Inc. Invoice
P.O. BOX 222 DATE INVOICE #
2620 WILSON 8T. 11/28/2011 28681
MENOMONIE,WI 64761
BILL TO -

PETE HARKNESS

%METCO

1421 US HIGHWAY 16 TERMS Due on receipt

LA CROSSE, WI 54601

P.O. NO. OR PROJECT

COUNTRYSIDE MOTORS
QTY. DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
1| MOBILIZATION 274.00 274.00
10 | PICK UP, HAUL, AND DISPOSE OF SOIL DRUMS 103.00 1,030.00
1 40.10 40.10

PICK UP, ITAUL, AND DISPOSE OF WATER DRUM

DISPOSAL AT VEOLIA SEVEN MILE CREEK LANDFILL IN EAU CLAIRE
WI

T Jasle Usporal

lrvicrred wlesl
pya
=

A service charge of 1 1/2% per month (18% annualpercentage rate) will be charged on accounts over 30 days past due. If you find any
problems or have questions regarding this invoice, please call our office within five (5) days. If not, we assume it is entirely correct and you
| will h e responsible for all charges. If payment is not made as stated, all costs and attorneys fees incurred in enforcing this invoice willb e the

Subtotal $1,344.10

SUBCONT&ACTOR IDENTIFICATION NOTICE N

AS REQUIRED BY THE WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW,CONTRACTOR HEREBY NOTIFIES THAT PERSONS
OR COMPANIES FURNISHING LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ON OWNER'S LAND MAY HAVE
LIEN RIGHTS ON THAT LAND OR ON THE BUILDINGS ON THAT LAND IF THEY ARE NOT PAID FOR SUCH LABOR

OR MATERIALS. THOSE ENTITLED TO LIEN RIGHTS, IN ADDITION TO THE UNDERSIGNED CONTRACTOR ARE
THOSE WHO CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER OR THOSE WHO GIVE THE OWNER NOTICE WITHIN 60
DAYS AFTER THEY FIRST FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION.ACCORDINGLY, OWNER
PROBABLY WILL RECEIVE NOTICES FROM THOSE WHO FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION, AND SHOULD GIVE A COPY OF EACH NOTICE RECEIVED TO HIS MORTGAGE LENDER, IF ANY.

Sales Tax (0.00) $0.00

Total Due

$1,344.10

Payments/Credits ¢,

CONTRACTOR AGREES TO COOPERATE WITH THE OWNER AND HIS LENDER, IFANY, TO SEE THAT ALL
POTENTIAL LIEN CLAIMANTS ARE DULY PAID. . Balance Due $1,344.10
TOPSOIL, FILL, GRAVEL, LANDSCAPE ROCK, BOULDER CREEK STONE N
PLUS MUCH MORE.
A BUCKET ... A BARRELL ... OR WE CAN DELIVER BY THE TRUCK LOAD.
HOME & COMMERCIAL EXCAVATING, BASEMENTS, DRIVEWAYS, DOZER WORK AND LOADER WORK )

715-235-2600 PHONE 715-235-6661 FAX office@dks54751.com E-Mail



C.7 Tavestigatve Waste

Customer Summary Report (legal)

Criteria:10/01/2015 12:00 AMt010/14/2015 11:59 PM
Business Unit Name: S04834 - Madison Prairie Landfill (USA)
User: lolson

Date: Oct 14 2015, 2:19:21 PM

Profile: B10123437WI

Ticket Date TicketiD Customer

10/12/2015 335058  DKSCONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335059  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335065  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335067 DKSCONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335068  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335069  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335078  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335079  DKSCONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335084  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335114  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335139  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335145  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335147  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335149  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335156  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335161  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335162  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335163  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335164  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/12/2015 335165  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335191  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335192  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335193  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335194  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335195  DKSCONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC

10/13/2015 335196  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC .

10/13/2015 335197  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335198  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335199  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335222  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335274  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335276  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335281  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335284  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335289  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335293  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335298  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335299  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335300  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335305  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335345  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335346  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335349  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335350  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335352  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
10/13/2015 335353  DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC

Generator

136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS

Manifest
427554
427584
427596
427572
427548
427542
427560
427566
427578
427590
427559
427577
427589
427601
427549
327567
427565
427583
427543
427591
427573
427585
427600
427592
427582
427558
427568
427550
427544
427561
427586
424574
427599
427593
427579
427557
427569
427545
427551
427562
427588
427575
427597
427594
427581
427555

Truck Tons

48 20.89
87 21.18
40 20.42
666 20.75
44 22,79
46 2047
26 21.02
42 22.26
12 21.46
44 20.99
a8 24.23
666 21.70
87 23.44
40 21.49
44 24.16
42 25.18
26 24.05
12 24.20
46 23.02
44 22.42
666 21.27
87 22.51
40 18.54
44 21.12
12 21.51
48 23.40
42 20.74
44 22.85
46 21.42
26 22.77
87 22.63
666 21.70
40 22.46
44 22.59
12 22.95
48 20.38
42 23.64
46 20.00
44 21.14
26 21.64
87 24.48
666 22.06
40 21.08
44 22.69
12 22.66
48 21.09



10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
10/14/2015
Mat. Tot.

335354
335357
335358
335378
335386
335389
335392
335393
335394
335448
335452
335469
58

DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC
DKS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC

136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS
136-COUNTRYSIDEMOTORS

427570
427552
427546
427563
427598
427587
427576
427595
427580
427571
427564
427547

4?2
44
46
26
40
87
666
44
12
42
26
10

20.18
24.55
21.08
20.49
20.60
22.12
20.61
21.33
21.06
23.30
18.71
18.81
1,268.28
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WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-22-002037 WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Attachment D/Maintenance Plan(s)

D.1 Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the
engineered control, vapor mitigation system, feature or other action for which
maintenance is required

D.2 Location map(s) which show(s)

D.3 Photographs

D.4 Inspection log

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting




D.1 Description of Maintenance Action(s)
CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
November 7, 2017
Property Located at:
9764 Old Highway K
Lancaster, WI 53813
WDNR BRRTS# 03-22-002037

TAX KEY# 044-00787-0000
Introduction

This document is the Maintenance Plan for an asphalt cap at the above-referenced property in
accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The

maintenance activities relate to the existing cap occupying the area over the contaminated
groundwater plume or soil on-site.

More site-specific information about this property may be found in:
* The case file in the DNR South Central regional office

* BRRTS on the Web (DNR’s internet based data base of contaminated sites):
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do

* GIS Registry PDF file for further information on the nature and extent of contamination
and

* The DNR project manager for Grant County.

Description of Contamination

Soil contaminated by Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) is located at a depth of
8-20.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the area of the former AST system and loading rack.
Groundwater contaminated by PVOCs is located at a depth of 26-32 feet bgs in the area of the
former AST system and loading rack. The extent of the soil and groundwater contamination is
shown on Attachment D.2.

Description of the Cap to be maintained

The Cap covers four small areas of soil and groundwater contamination, which consists of
asphalt (approximately 6 inches thick), as shown on Attachment D.2.




Cover Barrier Purpose

The asphalt cap over the contaminated soil and groundwater serves as a partial infiltration
barrier to minimize future soil-to-groundwater contamination migration that would violate the
groundwater standards in ch. NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. Based on the current
and future use of the property, the barrier should function as intended unless disturbed.

Annual Inspection

The asphalt cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater and as depicted in
Attachment D.2 will be inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is
gone, for deterioration, cracks and other potential problems that can cause exposure to
underlying soils or additional infiltration through asphalt or concrete. The inspections will be
performed by the property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be
performed to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic,
increasing age and other factors. Any area where soils have become or are likely to become
exposed and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized will be
documented. A log of the inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the property owner
and is included as Form 4400-305 Continuing Obligations and Maintenance Log. The log will
include recommendations for necessary repair of any areas where underlying soils are exposed
and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized. Once repairs are
completed, they will be documented in the inspection log. A copy of the inspection log will be
kept at the address of the property owner and available for submittal or inspection by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (“WDNR”) representatives upon their request.

Note: The WDNR may, in some instances, require in the case closure letter that the inspection
log be submitted at least annually after every inspection. If the case closure letter requires that,
then a copy of the inspection log must be submitted to the WDNR at least annually after every
inspection.



Maintenance Activities

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs
will be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching and filling or larger
resurfacing or construction operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities
expose the underlying soil, the owner must inform maintenance workers of the direct contact
exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment (“PPE”). The
owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the site prior to disposal to ascertain if
contamination remains. The soil must be treated, stored and disposed of by the owner in
accordance with applicable local, state and federal law.

In the event the asphalt cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater plume is removed
or replaced, the replacement barrier must be equally impervious. Any replacement barrier will be
subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this Maintenance Plan
unless indicated otherwise by the WDNR or its successor.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the asphalt cap, will maintain a copy of
this Maintenance Plan on-site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting a Cover or Cap

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the asphalt cap is
required as shown on the attached map, unless prior written approval has been obtained from
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources: 1) removal of the existing barrier; 2)
replacement with another barrier; 3) excavating or grading of the land surface; 4) filling on
capped or paved areas; 5) plowing for agricultural cultivation; or 6) construction or placement of
a building or other structure.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors
with the written approval of WDNR.



Contact Information
November 2017

Current Site Owner and Operator:
Pete Harkness

301 W. Route 30
Rock Falls, IL 61

Signature:

(DNR mgyf requesf signature of affected operty owners, on a case-by-case basis)
Consullap#

METCO

Ron Anderson

709 Gillette Street, Suite 3
LLa Crosse, WI 54603
(608) 781-8879

WDNR:

Janet DiMaggio

3911 Fish Hatchery Rd
Fitchburg, W1 53711
(608) 275-3295
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03-22-002037 Countryside Motors Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 2 of 2

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017 '{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017
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Title: Photo #1: Area of cap to be maintained (looking north) Title: Photo #2: Area of cap to be maintained (looking northeast) _§.
{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017 {Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 11/07/2017 A

Title: Photo #3: Area of cap to be maintained (looking east) Title: Photo #4: Area of cap to be maintained (looking south)




State of Wisconsin Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1 of 2
dnr.wi.gov

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.). When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified
in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the “Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name BRRTS No.
Countryside Motors 03-22-002037
Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter). When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to
® annually the following email address (see closure approval letter):

QO semi-annually
QO other - specify

) ) " Previ Photographs
Inspection Describe the condition of the recomrrﬁ;'r(\’::tions takeg ar?d

Date Inspector Name Item item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?
[Jmonitoring well
[CJcover/barrier

[Jvapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N
[Jother:

monitoring well
cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system Oy ON |OYON
other:

tndsv h'Q

o
-

monitoring well
cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system Oy ON |OY ON
other:

OOOgl Oodd
Gog v

(CJmonitoring wefl
([CJcover/barrier
[ vapor mitigation system Oy ON |[OY ON

[CJother:

[CJmonitoring well
[CJcover/barrier

[Jvapor mitigation system Oy ON [OY ON
[Cother:

[[Jmonitoring well
[cover/barrier

[]vapor mitigation system OYy ON [OYON
[Jother:




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-22-002037 WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Attachment E/Monitoring Well Information

Allwells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon WDNR granting closure to the site.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.goy

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1of 2

Notice: Completion of this repori is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 280, 291-203, 285, and 2099, Wis. Stats., and ¢h. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Cade. In accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 201-203, 295, and 299,

Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may

result in a forfeiture of between $10-25 800, or imprisonment for up fo one

year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiadle information on this form is not intended to he used for any other purpose. Retum
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

DVeriﬁcatian Only of Fill and Seal

Route fo:

[Jorinking water
D Waste Managzment

D Watershed/Wastewater [X] Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location [nformal

D Cther:

acility s

County mquévWel}.# of ) chah‘# Faciﬁity‘biéﬁ'!é
G - Ra;mof Wj_IVSS44_, S Count)ryside Motors
RAI aci of PWS
Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code {see instructions) D
42 = 51, ’ - rra
2SN -} = A, . 'N License/Permit/Monitoring #
20__ - 4255 ow|l
%“i% SE |4 SE Section ownship Range r— g [-nginal Well Qwner
- x Pete Harkness
or Gov't Lot # 34 5 N| 3 [x]w el G
Well Strest Address resem e .
9764 Old Highway K Tete Harkness
_- dailing Address of Prasent Owner
Well City, Village or Town ell ZIP Code g 301 W. Route 30
z It;zlfc.afterN _ - ;5;813' ity of Present Owner State 1P Code
Hbdivision Name 0 Rock Falls L 61071-

Reason For Removal From Service

Wi Unique Well # of Replacement Well

- Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Matariz

B l;o x] NIA

Sampling Complete |  __ _ Pump and piping remeved? Llves
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehi formation -~ - v T Liner(s) removed? Yes No [Xlnsa
"~ [Original Construction Date (mavadiyyyy) | Screen removed? Cves Xlno Dlwa
[X] Moritoring wen 4/6/2016 Casing left in place? [ves Dlno Clm
[ water wet If & Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? DXlves Lino Llna
EJ Barehole / Drilhale piease atiach. Did sealing materisf rise to surface? {XlYes DNO DNIA
Construction Type: Did material setfie after 24 hours? Clhves [XIne [T
iX] Drilted D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug I yes, was hole retopped? es no XIna
[ oter (specity: W waler fanps were s Said Sourcey) Yrated [Xlves Dlne Dlwia
Formation Type: etuired Method of Placing Sealing Materiat
[ unconsolidated Formation [x] Bedrock L] Gonductor Pipe-Gravity "] conductar Pipe-Pumped

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (1.}
38

Casing Diameter {in.)

2

Screened & Poured  [x] Other (Expiain): _Gravity

Lower Drillhole Diameler {in.}

asing Depth {f)

Was well annular space grouted?

[’_(]Yesv D No E Unknown

{Berdonite Chips)
Seajling Materials
Neat Cement Grout £ clay-sand Stury (11 ib.1gat, wt)
D Band-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sang Stury "
LConcrete [:] Bentonite Chips

If yes, to what depth (feet)?
19

Depth to Water (feet)

2.1

or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Welt Boreholes Only:
[X] Bentonite Chips [ sentonite - Cement Grout

Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slumy
Lbs

Bentonite chips

Surface | 38 61

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW-2R

7. Supervisionof Work. - . ..

Name of Person or Firm Doing Fifling

& Sealing License #

Date of Filing & Sealing (mmiddiyyyy)

Jon Jensen/METCO 12/27/2017
Strest or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 (608 )} 781-8879
City State 1P Code Signature g Persem Doing Work Date Signed
La Crosse Wi 54603- , a.,\ @w/ 12/27/2017
vV v



State of Wis,, Deptl. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10f 2

Motice: Compietion of this report is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 288, 291-283, 285, and 299, Wis. Siats., and ¢h. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 201-293, 265, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25.600, or imprisonment for up fo one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personslly identifianle information on this form is not intended to he used for any other purpose. Retumn
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[[] verification Only of Fill and Seal [ orinking water

D"Naste Managzment

[ Jiwatershedrwastewater [x] remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

A UmqueWeﬂ #of Hicap # .. Facx lty N'évme
C T Rﬁ_mOVEd “_feilVX6 7. S i(;:gtryside Motors
_ RAN ~ a of
Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (ses instructions) 1D )
42 o . ’ :
42 - S1s N License/PermitMonitoring #
20 42585 oew|l
%% Sh l, Y SE eeTom owrship  Rangs c rigina! Well Qwner
- Pete Harkness
or Govt Lot # 34 5 Ni3 Pw T Well Owne
resent Wel er
Well Street Address Pete Harkness
9764‘ old H ighway K - ailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town el ZIP Cade 301 W. Route 30
. Igzr}fafterN . - 5;813' City of Present Owner State  ZIP Code
ubdivision Name 0 Rock Falls L 61071-

Reason For Removal From Sesvice Wi Unique Well # of Replacement Well

. Pump, Liner, Scresn, Casing & Sealing Material

Cne [X]N!A

Samplmg Complete | e e e Pump and piping removad? DYes
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner{s) removed? ves [Ino (Xlnva
Original Construchion Date (mmlddlwm Screenvemoved? 00 ke ves [XIno Llwia
[X] monitoring we 9/21/2011 Casing left in place? [Xlves Dlne Clwa
DWater well if a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? {X}Yes D No l:] NIA
E} Barehole / Drilhole please attach. Did sealing materiaf rise o surface? {X}Yes D No DNIA
Construgtion Type: Did material setie after 24 hours? Clves o [ Ia
JDritied - [ priven (sandpoing [CJoug If yes, was hole retopped? es LINo Xlna
[ ower apecy e bem s vorrops” %4 [x}ves [lne [Cliva
Formation Type: ﬁequwed Method of Placing Sealing Material
B Unconsolidated Formation [X] Badruck Conductor Pipe-Gravity [”] conducter Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (1) [Casing Diameter {in.) 3;3;;‘:@%@’;;;;3“ [ other exptainy: _Gravity
38 2 Sealing Matenals

Lower Drifthole Diameler (in.}

Casing Depth (f.
asing Depth (ft.) 23

] clay-sand Stumy (11 Io.Jgal. wt)
D Sand-Cement (Congrele} Grout D Bentonite-Sand Sturry ™

D Neat Cement Grout

[?JYes D No El Unknown

YWas well annular space grouted?

Concrete Bentonite Chips

if yes, to what depth (feet)?
19

Depth 1o Water {feef}

NG

or Monitoring Wells aridd Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
IX] Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout

o Watar Uses To P

D Granular Bentonile D Bentonite - Sand Slumry
; Lbs

Bentonite chips

Surface | 38 61

8. Cormments

Monitoring Well MW-, 3

7. Supervision of Work Al b R A DR
Name of Persen or Firm Doing Fni!mg & Seahng f icense # Date of Filling & Sealing iram/ddivyyy) Date
Jon Jensen/METCO : 12/27/2017
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 ( 608 ) 781-8879
City tate  [ZIP Code Signature f Perspn Doing Work Date Signed
La Crosse Wi 54603- e 12/27/2017

v



State of Wis., Dept. of Natura! Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notiee: Compietion of this re
with chs. 281, 289, 291-2a3,

port is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 289, 291-263,

295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfaiture of befw
¥8ar, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiabie information on this form is not i

Weil / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10of2
285, and 286, Wis. Stats., and ¢h. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

een $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up fo one
ntended to be used for any other purpose. Retun

form fo the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route fo:
D Drinking Water

=

[Cverification Only of Fill and Seal

Waste idanagament

[Jwatershearwastewater [x]Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Infoy

D Cther:
ity

County Hicap # acility Nainé
G T Rirfmfi V_vii_’VX675__ T ic:;;;t)ryside Motors
RAI - 8 o
Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) ¢
42 - 51, ' - - -
L S L N .icense/Permit/Monitoring #
2N0__ - 455wl
%% SE % SE Eactor owrahip Range = [Original Well Qwner
v Pete Harkness
or Govt Lot # 34 5 NI3  [xw t Well Owner
i resent Wel
Well Street Address Pete Harkness
9764. old H ighway K - Hailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town ell ZIP Code 301 W. Route 30
Lm.]c‘aaster - S3813- Chy of Present Owner State  2IP Code
Subdivision Name ot # Rock Falls IL 61071-

Reason For Removal From Service

WI Uninue Well # of Replacament Well B Pump,Llnar ,Scmm casing&SGaiing Matsrial

Sampling Complete

BNo [in A

Purnp and piping removed?

3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information

[ves
0

Liner{s) removed? no Xlna

Original Construction Date (mnvadiyyyy) | Screenremovedr L ves XIno Dlwa
[x] onitoring wei 9/21/2011 Casing leftin place? Xves lno Dl
[ water wen if a Well Gonstruction Report is available, | Was casing cut off below surface? Xlyes Edne [lnua
Ej Barehole / Drilinole please atiach. Did sealing material rise to surface? {X}Yes DNO NiA
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? es Xno [Ina
{X} Dritled - D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug i yes, was hole retopped? o No XIna
Other (specify): witswater o & knowh st samany’ %% [xhroe e Clava
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
TV unconsolidated Formation {X] Badrock [] conductor Pipe-Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (i) [Casing Diameler (i) Sereencd & Poured  [X] other (Esplainy. _Gravity
38 2 Sealing Matenals
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Dapth (ft.} Neat Cement Grout E:] Clay-Sand Stury (11 tb./gal. wt.)
. D Sand-Cement (Concrete} Grout EI Bentonite-Sang Sturry ™ "
Was well annufar space grouted? [’_‘] Yes D No EI Unknown GConcrste Benlonite Chips

i ves, to what depth (feet)?
19

Dapth to Water {feet)

71,97

ar Monitoring Wells arnid Monitering Well Boreholes Only:
IX] gentonite chips Bantonite - Cement Grout

5. Matoriel Used To Fill

D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Shurry
Lbs

Bentonite chips

Surface | 38 61

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW-4

7. Supervision of Work

Name of Person or Firm Doing Fifiing & Sealing }icense # Pate of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddiyyyy) D
Jon Jensen/METCO : 12/27/2017 :
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 { 608 ) 781-8879 B 5
City tate  IP Code Signaturgyof Pefdon Doing Work Date Signed
La Crosse Wi 54603- ﬂ,ﬁ W 12/27/2017
{7



State of Wis., Dept. of Naturaj Resources
any.wi.goy

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 {R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Compietion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 281-293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ¢h. NR 141, YWis. Adm. Code. in accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 261-283, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-35,000, or imprisonment fof up o one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifianle information on this forms is not intended fo be used for any other purpose. Retum
form o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route fo:
[Jverification Only of Fill and Seal [ Jorinking water [] watershedrwastewater [x]remediationedevelopment
D Waste Managsment D Cther:

1. Well Location Informatior

County Wi L!mqueWek}# of  MHicap # - Fac:knty Néme B
. T Removed W:?VX 677 R (;(;‘u‘,gtryside Motors
acill or
Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (ses instructions) tyiD ( )
42 = 515 N : : Fryes
. S — License/PermitMonitoring #
N -5 w|
Vil% SE r % SE v ownship  Range e riginal Well Owner
4 Pete Harkness
or Govi Lot # 34 5 N3 Ix]w TWell Own
. resent Wel er
Well Strest Address Pete Harkness
9764. Ol .Highway K Aailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town WWell ZIP Code 301 W. Route 30
A T Gy of Presant Ovner State P Code
ubdivision Name o Rock Falls 1L 61071-

Reason For Remoyal From Service W Unique Well # of Replacement Well

", Pump, Liner, Screen; Casing &Seaiing Matersal

Lves GNO: [X]NIA

Samplmg Complete § o Pump and piping removed?
3. Well / Drilihole  Borahole Tnformation Liner(s) removed? ves [no [XInia
Original Construction Date (mmlddiyyy‘f) Screen removed? Clves XIno Elwa

[X] Moritoring we 9/22/2011 Casing left in place? [Xhves Clne Cliia
DWater wel if & Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? Xlves Llno Ej NIA
a Barehole / Drilihole please atfach. Did sealing material rise o surface? {X}Yes No DNIA

Construction Type: Did material setfle after 24 hours? Clves [XIne [Ina
[x]oritea - [ oriven (sandpointy Cloug If yes, was hole retopped? es LIno XIna
[ ower specity: it watar ot 3 ke sare soutons” 2% Txlves [CIno Cliia

Formation Type: Required Methed of Placing Sealing Material
[ Junconsolidated Formation Ex] Bedrock L] Ccndudgr Pipe-Gravity | | Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (L) [Casing Diameter {in.) e epynaned IX] otrer (explainy; _Gravity

38 2 Sealing Matenials
Lower Drllhole Diameler (in.} Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout E Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt)
i E] Sand-Cement (Congrete) Grout El Bentonite-Sang Sturry ™
Was well annular space grouted? [)_‘]Yesv D Mo B Unknown Concrete D Bentonile Chips

if yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth o Water {feel)

21,30k

or Manitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
ixl Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cernent Grout

o Wil Deoa To W

Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slumy
(i) | To(f Lbs

Bentonite chips

Surface 61

B. Comments .
Monitoring Well MW-5
7. Supervisionof Work -~ G T G e T e i T
Name of Person or Firm Doing Fifling & Seahng E.tcense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddiyyyy)
Jon Jensen/METCO 12/27/2017
Strest or Route * [Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 { 608 ) 781-8879 Sl
City tate  ZIP Code Signaturg)of Pel Doing We Date Signed
La Crosse WI 54603- ) &,\ 12/27/2017

4

/



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
anr.wi.gov

Well / Drilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-805 (R 4/08) Page 10of 2

Motice: Compietion of this repori is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 2085, and 289, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-283, 265, and 299, Wis_ Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25 0600, or imprisonment for up io one

year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifianle

information on this form is not infended to he used for any other purpose. Retum

form to the appropriate DNR oftice and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[Jverification Only of Fill and Seal [ orinking water

I:I Waste Management

l:l VYatershed/Wastewater [X] Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Inform

D GCther:

cllity / Owner Informatior

County Unique Wel # of Hicap # Facsbty( Nainé »
Removed Well Countryside Motors
GRANT — __ __VX678. : Y
- . - - - acility iD (FID or PWS)
Latlitude / Longitude {Degrees ang Minutes) Method Cods (sse instructions)
42 . . ,
e S | VN License/PermittMonitoring #
20 - 455wl
Vil Y SE rA SE Section mhip ange £ riginai Well Owner
or Govt Lot # 34 5 3 Pete Harkness
N [x]w resent Well Cwner )

Well Street Address
9764 Old Highway K

Pete Harkness

- v s Viailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 301 W. Route 30
La'.‘c.a.“er - 53813- City of Present Qwner State  ZIP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # Rock Falls IL 61071-

Reason For Removal From Sevice W Unique Well # of Replacement Wall

.:Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material -

Lno

Sampling Complete | o e Pump and piping removed? DYGS
3. ‘Well / Drilihole 7 Bomhole Information ool sl Liner{s) removed? mYes m No [X] N/A
[X] Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mméddivyyy) Screenvemoved? ke Yes [X] No i:l NiA
onitoring Well 9/22/2011 Casing left in place? Xlves [no Elna
L] water we if a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? Xlves Llno [dnia
D Borehole / Drifihole please attach. Did sealing material rise to surface? {XlYes No DNIA
Construgtion Type: Did material settie after 24 hours? es [XIno [ Inva
[x]oritea [ oriven (sandpoint [ou if yes, was hole retopped? es no Xlna
[ other (specty: with watet ron 3 knnpan sare oo o [xlves [CIne Clnia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

T unconsotidated Formation Ix] Bedrock gondu§§r;g:eﬁr:ww ["] conductar Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depih From Ground Surface (1) [Casing Diameter (in.) {Bentonfle Chips). [x] other (expiainy: _Gravity
y 38 2 Sealing Matenals
Lower Drillhole Diameler (in.) Casing Dapth {ft.) Neat Cement Grout E] Clay-Sand Sturry (11 Ib.Jgal. wt.)
_ D Sand-Cement (Concrete} Grout % Bentonite-Sang Siurry "
Concrete Bentonite Chips
VWas weall annular space grouted? [E]Ye D No E oW
P g s Unkny or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Wall Boreholes Only:
i yes, to what deplh (feet)? Depth o Water (feet) {g] Bentonite Chips Bantonite - Cament Grout
H -
19 1,59 Granular Bentonit [2] Bentonite - Sand Sturry

5. Material Used To Fill Woll Drifihole.

1 Lbs

Bentonite chips

38 61

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW-6

7. SupervisionofWork- - 7 ol o0 s T I R R it
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing §icense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddfyyyy)
Jon Jensen/METCQO : 12/27/2017
Street or Route Telaphone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 { 608 ) 781-8879 o
City IState ZIP Code Signature AF Persofy Doing Work Date Signed
La Crosse Wi 54603- ﬁ»\ 12/27/2017

77



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
SnT.owi.gov

Notiee: Compietion of this report is required by

Weil / Brilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10f 2

¢chs. 160, 281, 283, 288, 291-203, 205, and 2599, wWis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 291-283, 265, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure o file this form may result in a forfaiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up 0 one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personaily identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau.

See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route fo:
EIVerificatiora Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D WatershediWastewater [X] Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Managament D Cther:
: = = "B Facllity/ Ownerliformation © -0 1 o
Unique Wel # of Hicap # Facility Name
GRANT Re_moﬁi “_lej_’VV370__ e (l;(::;tryside Motors
acl of
Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) iy 1D ¢ )
42 + 51.5 ' Fra——
— e e VN License/PermitiMonitoring #
20 - M55 W
ey Y . riginal Well Owner
%1% SE [+ SE Bection  {Township Range e
T GoviTors 34 5 3 Pete Harkness
N . IX] w resent Well Owner

Well Street Address
9764 Old Highway K

Pete Harkness

Aailing Address of Present Qwmer

Wii:‘fiys,t\fiage or Town Well ZIP Code 301 W. Route 30 _
— : 53813- Cily of Present Owner State  ZIP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # 7 Rock Falls . IL 61071~
Reason For Removal From Service W! Unigue well # of Replacement YWell . Pump, Liner, 8creen, Casing & Sealing Material” . © =00
Sampling Complete | o Pump and piping removed? Chves Olne Xlnia
3. Well / Drilihole / Bomhol& Information ¢ “wsav) Liner{s) removed? DY&S Cne Xia
: Criginal Construdtion Date (mmlddfww) Screen removed? Elves Xno Dlwa
[x] menitoring wen 5/8/2013 Casing left in place? [lves Dlno Dl
L] wieter wen If a Well Gonstruction Report is available, | Was casing cut off below surface? Xlves Llno [Ina
El Borehole / Diflihole please attach. Did sealing material rise 1o surface? {X}Yes DNO D N/A
Construction Type: Did material settie after 24 hours? Clves [XIno [Inva
[xJorited - [[J oriven (sandpoint Coug If yes, was hole retopped? (es e Xlwa
[ otner (specity): e oy Hae/h s Sovsony) Mydrated IXlves Dlno Dlwia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
B Unconsolidated Formation [X] Badrock Conductor Pipe-Gravity n Conductar Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (i) [Casing Diameter (in.) e pypared [x] other Exptainy: _Gravity
40 2 Sealing Materials
Lower Drilthole Diameter (in.} » Césing Depth (ft.) ' m Neat Cement Grout E:] Clay-Sand Siurry {11 lb./gal. wt.)
i 25 D Sand-Cement (Concrete} Grout [:D:] Bentonite-Sand Sturry "
Cancrele Bentonite Chi
Was well annular space grouted? [xves Do [lunknoun or Manitoring Welis and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: a
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feef) [)5] Bentonite Chips [‘:j Bantonite - Cement Grout
21 Zﬂ{ s l% E Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
Fromi) | Tomy || Lbs |
Bentonite chips Surface | 40 v 64

8. Comments .

Monitoring Well MW-7
7. Supervisioniof Work . S Ry IR T A S G S 1
Name of Person or Firm Domg Fdimg 2 Seahng License # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddiyyyy) [

Jon Jensen/METCO 12/277/2017
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 ( 608 ) 781-8879 _ g
City tate 717 Code Signatu Pargan Doing Work Date Signed
La Crosse WI 54603- &Z\M/

12/27/2017




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Erilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 {R 4/08) Page 10of 2

Notice: Compietion of this repori is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 288, 291-283, 285, and 2089, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-283, 295, and 289, Wig. Stats | failure to file this form may result in a forfaiiure of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up fo one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiaple information on this form is nof intended to he used for any other purpose. Return
form %o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[ verification Only of Fill and Seal [ orinking water

E‘-Naste Managament

D Watershed/\Wastewater

D Cther:

[X] Renmediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Lacation fnfc

Faollity / Owner Information

County ¥ quéwéti# of Hicép ‘# , acility Name
Remaved Weil Countryside Motors
G T — — VX676, ity 1D (FID or PWS
- . . acl of

Lattitude 7 Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code {see instructions) DA )

42 = 515 "N b — eruer
—_—— e License/Permit/Monitoring #
20 - 455wl
%i% SE [ SE Bection awnship  Range e [Criginal Well Owner e Har
or Gov't Lot # 34 5 Ni3  [x]w el cte Tariness
Well Streat Address T ete Harkiess

9764 Old Highway K o ailing Address of Prasent Owner
Well City, Village or Town el ZIF Code 301 W. Route 30

Lal_lc'a?ter . S3813- City of Present Owner State  ZIP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # Rock Falls IL 61071-

Reason For Removal From Service PV Unique Well # of Replacement Wall

@. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Matarial -

Dve

Sampling Complete | o __ __ __ __ Pump and piping removed? Lves [XInra

3. Well / Drilihole / Borshole Information - - S| Liner(s) removed? ves [ Ino [Xlnia

[§] Moritoring Well Criginal Construction Date (mmiddiyyyy) Screen removed? A Y8 [X] No D NIA

' 9/22/2011 Casing leftin place? IXlyes Dlne Dlnia

[ water v . If & Well Construction Report is avaifable, Was casing cut off below surface? IxXlves Llno [Ina

D Barehole f Drithole pleass atiach. Did sealing material rise to surface? {X}Yes DND DN;‘A

Constriction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? es XIno [ Iwa

[x]orited - [ oriven sandpointy [l ow if yas, was hole retopped? ves [ino Xlna

[ otner (specityy: i watar O S koarh sat socropy) Y drated IXlves Llne Dlwia
Formsation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

[Junconsolidated Formation [x] Bearock L] g*’“d“z;r;g’e'ef“fy Conduclar Pipe-Pumped
Totai Well Depth From Ground Surface (1) [Casing Diameter (in.) {Bontonite Chips). [X] other (Espiainy; _Gravity
60 — 2 Sealing Matenials
{ower Drllhole Diameler (in.) asing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout: m Clay-Sand Sturry (11 tb./gal. wi)
_ » D Sand-Cement (Congrete) Grout D Bentenite-Sand Sturry ™
Concrete Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? MYESA D N E Unknown
P 9 © or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
if yes, to whal depth (feet)? pth to Weater (feet) ] iX] Bentenite Chips Ei Bantonite - Cement Grout
m " Kl’ Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Sluny

ft) | Toif Lbs

Bentonite chips

Surface | 60 96

8. Comments

Piezometer PZ-5

7. Supervision of Work

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing $icense #

Dat'e'bf lfiiiing &\Se‘alihg‘ {mmlcfdlyyyy)

Jon Jensen’/METCO 12/27/2017
Street or Route ~ Melephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 { 608 ) 781-8879
City State ZIP Code Date Signed
La Crosse WI 54603- 12/27/2017

Signature ﬁmw




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-22-002037 WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Attachment F/Source Legal Documents
F.1 Deeds — Source Property
F.2 Certified Survey Map
F.3 Verification of Zoning

F.4 Signed Statement

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



TOLUMENT MO. .S"ATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM l--waa THIS GPACE FERERYED POR WECONDIKG TTATA

583895 WASRANTY DCED Vo 662 - 1 58

" GRANT COUNTY, WIS. .

This Desd, made ‘etween 3!21&“ K JFaqger . l RECEVED FOR RECORD

’ funbr. . OCT 3 0 1939

» Grantee, ‘
Wﬂ:nas&;etb That the said Grantor, 1>r a valuable considerahon ......

I wETuan To

conveys to Grantee the following describedreal estatein . .8 FQANG ... :
County, C:~te of Wi consin: HOSKINS, BROWN, KALNINS
5 MCNAMARA oo

Tax Parcel No:

e mQLffm ":"' S 5

) .. = 36T . J.. & HElEEN s S P S s A RN A M o?:.?df’ 1

S Wy,
BT

TRACT I3

Commencing at the southwest corner of the S.E.1/4 of the S.E.1/4,
Sec. 34, T S W of R 3 W,, thence running north 48.2 feet, thence
nerth 30’ 8' east, 48.6 feet, thence north 54.6 feet to the place
of beginning of the tract: thence running north 274 feet, thence
east 159 feet to the west line of the Chicago, Narthwestern Railway
right of way, thence in a southwesterly direction along said right
of way 316 feet to the place of beginning, being a trianqgular piece
of land 159 feet by 274 feet by 316 feet in North Lancaster.

| A
This . ..18 DOt . homestead property.

(is} (is not) ’ Fw
Together with all and smgular the hereditameata and appurtenances thereunto telonging; -

And. drantor
warrants that the ttle Is good ‘indefeasible in fee slmple and (ree and clear of encumkrnnccs excepl s

ALL ORDINANCES, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

nad will warrant rid defend tio same

D this 301k day of October ... ..10.89.
{5FAL) %’wa\ K *é‘?\ . .......(SEAL)
v + Brian XK. Fager
iskaly e . _....1SEAL)
AUTHENTICATION ACKENOWLEDGMENT
Si.m:m-r/; ¢ Brian K., Fager..... .. STATE OF WISCONSIN )

81,
..Connty. i
authentic

ed hi 'ﬁa of T_tolr T .10, 89 Personally cann: before me this ................ day of
p cre eeeemeseeene seeics  semeems e , 18........ thie ubove named

s Johg/P. McNamara e, .
PMPFR STATE BAR ”F w"‘ "N‘"V . 4% . Sstsssssssssias 4a spesesitissasesslesssssamsgetes

TITLE:
(XX KAAXKNEXELKXX K . .. e s amaetss % umr W 4 4y eweabe geds sdwwRewEsTITS
KoK, DY R NEARKNT K to me knowr to I+ the person .......... . who executed the

foregoing jnstrument and acknowlesige the same.
THIS JL3TRICS S vrd S CUaAFIED BV

John P. McNarara cf H0s”INS, BROWN,

KALNINS & McNAMARA, Lancaster, WIs. Vou—v l‘uhhc County, WL‘

1Sixnatures may be swthentisnted or acknowled el Both My Commission is pera.nent. (1f not, state expiration

are ne AT €3N
e not pece sanrga dule: .. F RSP OIS |

*aras F porzems t T ZT. wii e T etieadd Bn leenl e vmisaed beiow Geei sgeactres.

£ Ny

WARRAXNTY DRTD S8TAT: BAR OF WISCONSIN Wisamnair Lers! Hlaok Co. Ine.
,'92\! .‘I: | == (357 A Y

L s e et

e Lt 1 8 S 47 AT B A e w0 €0 o




183

HASKINS

7 —

GAS

r

SOUTHWEST CORNER
OF THE SOUTHEAST |/4
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 ¢

OF SECTION 34,
T 5 N, R 3 W,

I certify that I have surveyed the zbove descrided parcel

9T land and that ths attached or accompanyinz plat is an accurate

1”’X 24" IRON PIPE PLACED
BY THIS SURVEY

survey and true representation tharsof and correcily showsz the

i
EAST, . ) Vg 7( DESERIPTION:
33.00'_4&—— EAST 154.30 Q&os&w
ndl O~ Fart of the 5.E.1/4 of the S.Z.1/4 of Section 24, T 5 K, K3 ¥, o
(\ i the 4th P.M., Grant Coumnty, Wieconsin, descrided as followe to-wit:
= [
X i Q?f( / @armence 8t thae Southwart Carner of the $.2.1/4 of the. S'.!.l]& of
5 '\f&’ aid Sectdon 34
> /
P4 \ OQ ,O thengce North 424.40 feet:
i
§ CHICAGO AND thence Bast 13,00 feet to a 1 inch diaseter iron pine oa the
v ) NORTHWESTERN Exet tghtest £ County Trunk Fighway “X" and the polnt of
A ight=sf-way of €o Tighway an - ot of
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Grant County Web Portal

1of1

£ 3 Verification of Zoning

(http://www.co.grant.wi.gov) Grant County Web POrtal

http://www.grantcountylandrecords.com/GCSWebPortal/Search.asp...

Search powered by

“2GCS

Tax Year Prop Type Parcel Number Municipality Property Address Billing Addrm://v@)wg‘iéssoftwa%%ﬁ{)

A0y Real Estate  044-00787-0000

Tax Year Legend: ¢$ =owes prior year taxes

Assessment Summary

Estimated Fair Market Value: 0
Assessment Ratio: 0.0000
Legal Acres: 0.353

2017 valuations

Class

| G2- COMMERCIAL
' ALL CLASSES

2016 valuations

Class

- G2 - COMMERCIAL
" ALL CLASSES

044 - TOWN
OF NORTH
LANCASTER

& = not assessed

Acres .
0.353
0.353

Acreé :
0.353
0.353

Land
22000
22000

Land
22000
22000

PETER
HARKNESS
HARKNESS,
301 WRT 30 PETER
ROCKFALLS IL
61071
{ﬁ? = not taxed Delinquent Current
Improvements Total |
3600 25600
3600 25600
Improvements Total
3600 25600
3600 25600

11/1/2017, 10:24 AM



F.4. Signed Statement

WDNR BRRTS Case #: 03-22-002037

WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites

In compliance with the revisions to the NR 700 rule series requiring certain
closed sites to be listed on the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of
Closed Remediation Sites (Registry) effective Nov., 2001, | have provided the

following information.

To the best of my knowledge the legal descriptions provided and attached to this
statement are complete and accurate.

Responsible Party:

_F‘Jfﬁ\r \‘\O\U\(V\@S

/ (print namettitie)

(date)

(sig

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service -




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-22-002037 WDNR Site Name: Countryside Motors

Attachment G/Notification to Owners of Impacted Properties

There are no impacts to any other deeded properties.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



	Closure Documents
	Case Closure - Continuing Obligations
	ATT A - Data Tables
	ATT B - Maps & Figures
	ATT C - Documentation of Remedial Action
	ATT D - Maintenance Plan(s) & Photographs
	ATT E - Monitoring Well Information
	ATT F - Source Legal Documents
	ATT G - Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties



